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IN THE MATTER OF * BEFORE THE 
THE APPLICATION OF 
HIGH FALCON REALTY CORP * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 
FOR A V ARlANCE ON PROPERTY 
LOCA TED ON THE SE/S mGH FALCON * OF 
ROAD, 89' NE OF CIL REISTERSTOWN 
ROAD (11317 REISTERSTOWN ROAD) * BALTIMORE COUNTY 

4TH ELECTION DISTRICT * CASE NO. 05-308-A 
2ND COUNCJLMA1\TIC DISTRICT 

* * * * * '* * * * 
* * * * * * * * * 

ORDER OF DISMISSAl; 

This matter comes to the Board of Appeals by way of an appeal filed by Marvin I. Singer, 

Attorney for the Petitioner, High Falcon Realty Corp, by Leonard Stoler, one of the principals of the 

corporation; on an appeal from a decision of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner in which the 

requested variance relief for a sign for the Petitioner's business was denied. He was requested 

variance relief for the property located at 11317 Reisterstown Road in Baltimore County. The rciicf 

is requested from § 450.4 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) to permit the 

erection of a double-faced, illuminated freestanding business'sign with a size of 55 sq. ft. per side in 

lieu of the 50-square-foot sign now permitted by the regulations. 

WHEREAS, the Board of appeals convened for a hearing on August 23,2005 and issued 

its Opinion on January 20, 2006. 

WHEREAS, a Petition for Judicial Review was filed in this matter by Marvin l. Singer, 

Attorney for tbe Petitioner, High Falcon Realty Corp, on February 13,2006. 

WHEREAS, a Memorandum Opinion and Order was issued by the Honorable Thomas J. 

Bollinger, remanding the matter to the Board of Appeals for further consideration as to the issue of 

umqueness. 
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WHEREAS, a Public Deliberation was scheduled for July 21,2009 in accordance with the 

Remand Order. 

WHEREAS, the Board is in receipt of a letter filed on July 17,2009, withdrawing the 

Petition filed in this case (a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof); and 

WHEREAS, said Petitioner/Appellant requests that the appeal taken in this matter be 

withdrawn and dismissed as of July 17, 2009. 

IT IS ORDERED this a4~ dayof ~v....UZr , 2009 by the Board of 

Appeals of Baltimore County that the appeal taken in Case No. 05-308-A be and the same is hereby 

DISMISSED. 

BOARD OF APPEALS 
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 

R&bert W. Witt ' 
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QIountylJoar~ of l'ppcnls of '~n1timorr OIount~ 

JEFFERSON BUILDING 

SECOND FLOOR SUITE 203 


105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYlAND, 21204 


410-887 -3180 

FAX: 4-W-887-3182 

July 24, 2009 

Marvin 1. Singer, Esquire 
10 E. Baltimore Street 
Suite 901 
Baltimore, MD 21202 

RE: In the Matter of High Falcon Realty Corp-Legal Owner/Petitioner 
Case No.: 05-308-A 

Dear Mr. Singer: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the Order of Dismissal issued this date by the Board of 
Appeals of Baltimore County in the above subject matter. 

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 7­
201 through Rule 7-210 ofthe Maryland Rules, with a photocopy provided to tbis office 
concurrent with nIing in Circuit Court. Please note that all Petitions for Judicial Review flied 
from this decision should be noted under the same civil action Dumber. Ifno such petition is 
filed within 30 days from the date of the enclosed Order, the subject file will be closed. 

Very truly yours, 

IYUA10a ~\~ 
Theresa R. Shelton 
Administrator 

TRS/klc 
Enclosure 

c: 	 High Falcon Realty Corp. 
Barry Stoler 
Office of People's Counsel 
William J. Wiseman, III, Zoning Commissioner 
Timothy Kotroco, DirectorlPDM 
Arnold F. "Pat" Keller, DirectorlPlanning 
John E. "J3everungen, County Attorney 
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PETITION OF JUDICIAL REVIEW OF IN THE * 

THE OPINION AND ORDER OF THE CIRCUIT COURT * 

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS IN THE * FOR 

MATTER OF HIGH FALCON REALTY '" BALTIMORE COUNTY 

CORPORATION '" Case No. 03-C-06-001550 

"'. *'" '" '" '" '" '" '" * * 

MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER 

This matter comes before the Court pursuant to Maryland Rule 7-207, et seq. as 

an appeal from a January, 20, 2006 County Board of Appeals decisiondenying 

Petitioner's request for a variance from Section 450A.5(g) of the Baltimore'County 

. Zoning Regulations. This Court has carefully considered the legal memoranda presented, 

the Board's decision, and the applicable statutory and case law in reaching its decision in 

this matter. 

STATEMENT OF FACTS 

The relevant facts of this case are not in dispute. This matter arises out Man 

appeal from a January 20,2006 decision of the County Board of Appeals in which the 

requested variance relief for a sign for the Petiti?ner's Hyundai automotive dealership 

was denied. A Petition for Variance was filed on behalf of the High Falcon Realty 

Corporation, by Leonard Stoler, one of the principals of the corporation. The requested 

variance relief was for a property located at 11317 Reisterstown Road in Baltimore I 

County. The relief sought was to permit th~ erection of a double-faced illuminated 
• ~~~r 

freestanding business sign with a size of 55 square feet per side in lieu of the 50-square­

foot sign permitted by § 450.4 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. The County 
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. Board of Appeals affinned the Zoning Commissioner and denied Petitioner its requested 

variance. 

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 

Whether the Board erred by applying the "unreasonable hardship" standard as 

opposed to the "practical difficulty" standard for purposes of considering Petitioner's 

requested variance for the Hyundai sign at issue. 

SCOPE OF REVIEW 

In reviewing a decision of the Board of Appeals, the Circuit Court is limited to 

whether that decision is "in accordance with the law." Maryland Code Annotated, 

Article 25A § 5(U) (1957, 1994 Rep!. Vol.). The Circuit Court may correct any abuse of 

discretion by an administrative agency, such as the Commission of Human Relations. 

The Court may also reverse or modify the Board's actions when they are unsupported by 

facts, arbit~ary, illegal, capricious, or u?reasonable. Heaps v. Cobb, 185 Md. 372 (1945!; 

Art Woods Enterprises v. Wiseburg Community Assoc., 88 Md. App. 723, 727 (1991). 

However, the scope ofjudicial review of decisions by administrative agencies is narrow, 

recognizing that the Board members have expertise in a particular area and, ultimately, 

should be free to exercise their discretion as such: Finney v. Halle, 241 Md. 224 (1966). 

Thus a reviewing court will not substitute its judgment for that of an 

administrative board where the issue is freely debatable and the record contains 

substantial evidence supporting the administrative decision. Montgomery County v. 

Woodward and Lothrop. Inc., 280 Md. 686 (1977). Accordingly, the Circuit Court's role 

is limited to detennining whether or not there is substantial evidence in the record as a 

whole to support the agency's finding and conclusions, and to detennine whether or not 
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the agency's decision is premised upon a proper construction of the law. United Parcel 

Service, Inc. v. People's Counsel Jor Baltimore County, 336 Md. 569, 577 (1994). 

ANALYSIS 

At issue before this Court is whether the Petitioner is entitled to its requested 
, 

variance for Petitioner's Hyundai dealership. The applicable law, Section 301 of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations provides, in pertinent part that: 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County 
Board of Appeals, upon appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the 
power to grant variances from height and area regulations, from off-street 
parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where special 
circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure 
which is the subject of the variance request and where strict compliance 
with the Zoning Regulations for Baltimore County would result in 
practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. (emphasis added.) 

A reading of the Board's opinion discloses that it gave no consideration to the 

existence of nearby obstructions, in evaluating the "uniqueness" of the property. The 

Board's opinion reveals a mechanical application ofthe restrictions in the zoning 

regulations without regard to the ability to apply the variance provisions. The Board's 

finding that the property in question is not unique is not supported by any meaningful 

factual reference; it only points to other properties "in other valleys of Reisterstown Road 

along the full extent of the road." Opinion, at 3. The variance provision, Section 307.1 of 

the Zoning Regulations, is not framed in such a stringent manner. 

In Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691, 710, 651 A.2d 424 (1995), the Court of 

Special Appeals of Maryland held that zoning matters, including sign variance requests, 

depend upon the unique facts and circumstances oja particular location and must be 

. analyzed individually. (emphasis supplied.) Further, citing North v. St. Mary's County, 
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99 Md. ApI'. at 512, 638 A.2d 1175, Cromwell defined "uniqueness" of property for 

zoning purposes as having an inherent characteristic not shared by other properties in the 

area, specifically pointing to practical restrictions imposed by abutting properties (such as 

obstructions) or other similar restrictions. (emphasis added.) 

The undisputed facts before this Court clearly provide evidence that satisfy the 

Cromwell requirement of uniqueness. In addition to the rolling topography that makes 

recognition of the site difficult, the Goodwill Store sign clearly demonstrates the visual 

obstructions any prospective customer would encounter traveling from the north. 

Moreover, from the south side, there are several Len' Stoler and Chrysler-Plymouth 

automobile dealerships, each with a prominent sign of their own, and a large American 

flag, that could likewise inhibit the site's recognition. The difficulties in locating the 

Hyundai dealership by motorists on Reisterstown Road, coupled with the dealership's 

inability to erect a sign that complies with its franchise agreement, suggest both a 

practical difficulty and unique circumstance so as to warrant a variance. 

CONCLUSION 

Accordingly, on this~day of October, 2006, by the Circuit Court for 

Baltimore County, the decision of the Board of Appeals in the Petition of High Falcon 

Realty Corp. is hereby REMANDED for further consideration as to the issue of 

uniqueness and its applicablity to visual obstructions on abutting properties as outlined in 

the Cromwell case. 

~-
THOMAS ~O GERJE 
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PETITION OF HIGH FALCON IN THE * 
REAL TY CORP. FOR JUDICIAL 
REVIEW OF THE OPINION AND ORDER CIRCUIT CCOlJR T * 
OF THE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 

• FOR 
IN THE MATTER OF HIGH FALCON 
REAL TY CORP. FOR A VARIANCE BALTIMORE COUNTY * 
ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE 
SEtS OF HIGH FALCON ROAD, 89' NE OF * 
CIL OF REISTERSTOWN ROAD 
11317 REISTERSTO\VN ROAD CASE NO. 03-C-06-00J550 * 

4th ELECTION DfSTRICT * 
2nd COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 

BOARD OF APPEALS CASE NO. 05-308-A 

* * * 

MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME 

, Petitioner, High Falcon Realty Corp., by its attorney, Marvin I. Singer, pursuant 
to Maryland Rule 7-207, respectfully requests an extension of time in which to file its 
memorandum herein, and in support thereof states as follows: 

1. This is an appeal from an Order of the County Board of Appeals denying a 
request for a variance in the size of a commercial sign for an automobile dealership. 

2. The record of proceedings before the Board of Appeals was filed in this Court 
on March 20, 2006. 

3. Counsel for Petitioner has been on vacation and out of the office from March 
18,2006 through April 6, 2006. Additional time is needed in which to research and 
prepare a proper and adequate memorandum, addressing, inter alia. the question whether 
the decision of the County Board of Appeals was arbitrary and capricious, in refusing to 
recognize and apply the principles applicable to a request for a variance, under the 
circumstances of this case. 

4. No hearing date has been scheduled in this case, and the requested extension of 
tim~ should not delay any such hearing. 

BALlhViU lit: CClIJNTY 

~§OFtrlvi~:L\~~n~ 
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WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully requests a sixty day extension of time, 
dating from the present due date of April 19,2006, in whic.h to file its memorandum 
herein. 

MARVIN I. SINGER 
10 East Baltimore Street Suite 901 
Baltimore, Maryland 21202 
(410) 685-111 

Attorney for Petitioner 

CERTU'ICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing Motion for Extension of Time 
was mailed this r'o~ day of April, 2006 by first-class mail, postage prepaid, to the 
County Board of Appeals, Room 49, Old Court House, 400 Washington Avenue, 
Towson, Maryland 21204. 

~~.~. VJ:.. ' 
MARVIN 1. SINGER ~.A 

ORDER 

UPON CONSIDERATION of Petitioner's Motion for Extension of Time, 
it is hereby ORDERED this I~ day of~ 2006 by the Circuit Court for 
Baltimore County that said Motion is hereby g'n{irl1d, and that Petitioner's memorandum 
shall be filed in these proceedings on or before June 19,2006. 

True Copy Test 
SUZANNE MENSH. Clerk 

Per~~~ 

- Assistant Clerk 
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CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Suzanne Mensh 


Clerk of the Circuit Court 

County Courts Building 


401 Bosley Avenue 
P.O. Box 6754 


Towson, MD 21285-6754 

(410) 	 887-2601, TTY for Deaf: (800) -735-2258 

Maryland Toll Free Number (800) 938-5802 

Case 	Number: 03-C-06-001550 

TO: 	 COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Old Courthouse Room 49 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

~IHWlEJD) 

MAY O~, 2000 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 

BOARD OF APPEALS 




PETITION OF HIGH FALCON IN THE* 
REALTY CORP. FOR JUDICIAL 
REVIEW OF THE OPINION AND ORDER * CIRCUIT CCOURT 
OF THE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 

o FOR 
IN THE MATTER OF HIGH FALCON 
REALTY CORP. FOR A VARIANCE BALTIMORE COUNTY * 
ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE 
SE/S OF HIGH FALCOK ROAD, 89' NE OF * 
OL OF REISTERSTOWN ROAD 
11317 REISTERSTO\VN ROAD * CASE NO. 03-C-06-001550 

4th ELECTION DISTRICT * 
2nd COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 

* 
BOARD OF APPEALS CASE NO. 05-308-A 

* * * * * 

MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME 

Petitioner, High Falcon Realty Corp., by its attorney, Marvin I. Singer, pursuant 
to Maryland Rule 7-207, respectfully requests an extension of time in which to file its 
memorandum herein, and in support thereof states as follows: 

1. This is an appeal from an Order of the County Board of Appeals denying a 
request for a variance in the size of a commercial sign for an automobile dealership. 

2. The record of proceedings before the Board of Appeal s was filed in this Court 
on March 20, 2006. 

3. Counsel for Petitioner has been on vacation and out of the office from March 
18,2006 through April 6,2006. Additional time is needed in which to research and 
prepare a proper and adequate memorandum, addressing, inter alia, the question whether 
the d~cision of the County Board of Appeals was arbitrary and capricious, in refusing to 
recognize and apply the principles applicable to a request for a variance, under the 
circumstances ofthi5 case. 

4. No hearing date has been scheduled in this case, and the requested extension of 
time should not delay any sucb hearing. 



WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully requests a sixty day extension of time, 
dating from the present due date of April 19,2006, in which to file its memorandum 
herein. 

MARVIN T. SINGER 
10 East Baltimore Street Suite 901 
Baltimore, Maryland 21202 
(410) 685-111 

Attorney for Petitioner 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing Motion for Extension of Time 
was mailed this /oft day of Apri I, 2006 by first-class mail, postage prepaid, to the 
County Board of Appeals, Room 49, Old COUl1 House, 400 vVashington Avenue, 
Towson, Maryland 21204. 

~ . c::?J:, , 
MARVIN 1. SINGER ~ .... 

ORDER' 

UPON CONSIDERATION of Petitioner's Motion for Extension of Time, 
it is hereby ORDERED this day of April, 2006 by the Circuit Court for 
Baltimore County that said Motion is hereby granted, and that Petitioner's memorandum 
shall be tiled in these proceedings on or before June 19,2006. 

JUDGE 



•LAW OFFICES 

MARVIN 1. SINGER 
SUITE 901 

10 EAST BALTIMORE STREET FACSIMILE 

(410) 685-1111 BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202 (410) 685-2372 

April 10,2006 

Clerk, Circuit Court for Baltimore County 
County Courts Building 
401 Bosley Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Attn: Civil Dept. 

Re: In The Matter of High Falcon Realty Corp. 
Case No. 03-C-06-00 1550 

Dear Clerk: 

Please file the enclosed Motion for Extension of Time and proposed Order in the 
above-entitled case. 

Yours very truly, 

Malvin L Singer 

Copy to: County Board of Appeals (w/encl.) 

MIS/m 
Encl. 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT * 
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* 
PETITION OF: 
HIGH FALCON REALTY CORP 
11275 REISTERSTOWN ROAD 
OWINGS MILLS, MD 21117 

* 

* 

FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE OPINION * 
THE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY * 
OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 
400 WASHINGTON A VENUE * 
TOWSON, MD . 21204 

* 
IN THE MATTER OF: 

. * HIGH FALCON REALTY CORP. 
FOR A VARIANCE ON THE PROPERTY 
LOCATED ON THE SEIS HIGH FALCON * 
ROAD, 89'NE OF CIL REISTERSTOWN ROAD 

(I 1317 REISTERSTOWN ROAD) * 


4TH ELECTION DISTRICT * 

2ND COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 


* 

BOARD OF APPEALS CASE NO.: 05-308-A * 
* .** * * * * 

CNILACTION 
NO. 3-C-06-001550 

* * * * * 

CERTIFICATE OF NOTICE . 

Madam Clerk: 

. Pursuant to the Provisions of Rule 7-202(d) of the Maryland Rules, the County Board of 

Appeals of Baltimore County has given notice by mail of the filing of the Petition for Judicial 

Review to the representative of every party to the proceeding before it; namely: 

Marvin I Singer, Esquire 
10 East Baltimore Street - Suite 901 
Baltimore, MD" 21201 
Attorney for Petitioner 
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HIGH FALCON REALT.RP. 
BOARD OF APPEALSG NO.: 05-308-A 

. CIRCUIT COURT CASE NO.: 3-C-06-001550 

Peter Max Zimmerman, Esq. 

and Carole S. Demilio, Esq. 

Office of People's Counsel for Baltimore County, 

Old Courthouse, Room 47 

400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 


Barry Stoler 

11275 Reisterstown Road 

Owings Mills, MD 21117 


A copy of said Notice is attached hereto and prayed that it may be made a part hereof. 

~/3d~~
. Lmda B. Fliegel; Legal Secretary 

County Board of Appeals, Room 49 
Old Courthouse, 400· Washington Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 (410-887-3180) 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this LiL!fday of February, 2006, a copy of the 
foregoing Certificate of Notice has been mailed to: Marvin I Singer, Esquire, 10 East Baltimore· 
Street - Suite 90~; Baltimore, MD 21201, Attorney for Petitioner and Peter Max Zimmerman, . 
Esq. and Carole S. Demilio, Esq., Office of People's Counsel for· Baltimore County; Old 
Courthouse, Room 47,400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204, Barry Stoler, 11275 
Reisterstown Road, Owings Mills, MD 21117. 

~.c7~~ 
Linda B. Fliegel, Legal Secretary --- ­
County Board of Appeals, Room 49 
Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 (410-887-3180) 

http:REALT.RP
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QIounfu ~onro of!,-ppenls of ~nItimortQIounfl! 

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 


TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

410-887-3180 


FAX: 410-887-3182 


February 16,2006 

Peter Max Zimmennan, 

People' Counsel for 

Baltimore County 

400 Washington Ave. --: Rm. 47 

Towson, MD 21204 


RE:' 	 Circuit Court Civil Action No. 3-C-06-1550 
Petition for Judicial Review 
High Falcon Realty Corp. 

, Board of Appeals Case No.: 05-308-A 

Dear Mr. Zimmennan: . 

Notice is hereby given, in accordance with the Maryland Rules, that a Petition for 
Judicial Review was filed on February 13, 2006 in the Circuit Court for Baltimore County from 
the decision of the County Board of Appeals rendered in the above matter. Any party wishing 
to oppose the petition must file a response within 30 days after the date of this letter, pursuant 
to the Maryland Rules~ 

. Please note that any documents filed in this matter, including, hut not limited to, any 
other Petition for Judicial Review, must be filed under Civil Action No. 3-C-06-1550. 

Enclosed is a copy of the Certificate ofNotice. 

Very truly yours, 	 . 

~-,L-~~d " 
C/iJf;daRFliegel -~ 

Legal Secretary 

Ilbf 

Enclosure 


c: 	 Zoning Commissioner! 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

Timothy Kotroco, Dir. ofPDM 

Marvin I. Singer, 'Esquire 

Barry Stoler 

High-Falcon Realty Corp.­

c/o Len Stoler 


~ Printed with Soybean Ink 
uO on Recycled Paper 
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OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 


TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

410-887-3180 


FAX: 410-887-3182 


February 16, 2006 

Marvin 1. Singer, Esquire 

10 East Baltimore Street Suite 901 

Baltimore, MD 21202 


RE: 	 Circuit Court Civil Action No. 03-C-06-1550 
Petition for Judicial Review 
High Falcon Realty Corp. 
Board of Appeals Case No.: 05-308-A 

Dear Mr. Singer: 

In a~cordance with the Maryland Rules, the County Board of Appeals is' required to 
submit the record of proceedings of the Petition for Judicial Review, which you have taken to the 
Circuit Court for Baltimore County in the above-entitled matter within sixty days. The cost of the 
transcript of the record must be paid by you and must be paid in time to transmit the same to the 
Circuit Court within the sixty day timeframe, as stated in the Maryland Rules. 

The hearing in this case, which was held on August 23, 2005, was recorded on tape. In 
order to obtain a copy of this tape for transcribing, by a court reporter of your choice and at your 
expense, promptly remit a check in the amount of $25.00, payable to Baltimore County, 
Maryland, at the address shown above. 

Once the transcription has been completed, the court reporter must then forward the 
original transcript to the Board of Appeals, 'no later than April 7, 2006, so an extract of this case 
can be timely filed with the Circuit Court for Baltimore County~ 

Enclosed please find a copy of the Certificate of Notice filed in the above-captioned case. 

Very truly yours, 

~~J~.T3rJ~ 
(./'""1indaB.Fliegel . 

Legal Secretary 
Ilbf 
c: 	 Peter M. Zimmerman, 


People's Counsel 


Printed with Soybean Ink 
on Recycled Paper 
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IN THE; CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALT1MORE COUNTY 


PETITION OF HIGH FALCON REALTY CORP. 
11275 Reisterstown Road . \ 

Owings Mills, Maryland 211 i 7 

FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE DECISION OF THE 
::j." 

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTlMORE COUNTY 
. Old Courthouse Room 49 


400 Washington Avenue 

Tqwson, Maryland 21204 


IN THE CASE OF THE 'MATTER OF THE 
APPLICATION OFHIGH FALCON REALTY CORP. 
FOR A VARIANCE ON PROPERTY LOCATED ONTHE SE/S 
HIGH FALCON ROAD, 891 NE OF elL REISTERSTOWN 

ROAD (11317 REISTERSTOWN ROAD) 

4th ELECTION DISTRICT 

2nd COUNCIT.,MANIC DISTRICT 

CASE NO. 05-308-A 


* 

* 

* 

* 	 CIVIL ACTION' 
No. 
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* 
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PETITION FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW 


Petitioner, High Falcon Realty Corp., by its attorney, Marvin I. Singer, pursuant' 
to Maryland Rules 7-201 et seq, hereby requests judicial review of the Opinion and Order 
dated January 20, 2006 in the above-entitled case, and in connection tllerewith states as 
follows: 

1. 	 Petitioner was a party to the proceeding before the County Board of Appeals. 

2. The decision soughtto be reviewed is the Opinion and Order of the County 
Board of Appeals of Baltimore County dated January 20,2006; denying the requested 
relief. 
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~~c;Z-Y~ 
MARVIN I. SINGE~ 
10 East Baltimore Street' Suite 901 
Baltimore, Maryland 21202 
(410) 6855-1111 

Attorney for Petitioner 

CERTIFICA TE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 13 th day of February, 2006 a copy of the 
foregoing Petition for Judicial Review was delivered to the County Board of Appeals of 
Baltimore County, Old Courthouse, Room 49, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, 
Malyland 21204, and a copy was mailed to Peter Max Zimmerman, Esq. and Carole S. 
Detnilio, Esq., Office of the People's Counsel, Old Courthouse, Room 47, 400 "­
Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204. 

?~- q~~ 
MARVIN 1. SINGER 
Attorney for Petitioner 



CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Suzanne Mensh 


C~erk of the Circuit Court 

County Courts Building 


401 Bosley Avenue 
P.O. Box 6754 


Towson, MD 21285-6754 

(410) 	 8872601, TTY for Deaf: .(800)~735-2258 

Maryland Toll Free Number (800) 938-5802 

Case Number: 03 C 06 001550 

. TO: 	 COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Old Courthouse Room 49 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

~~tH IEJD) 

FEB 15 	2006 . 

BALTiMORE COUNTY 
BOARD Of APPEPlLS 



IN THE MATTER~ * BEFORET_ 
THE APPLICATION OF 

* COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 
FOR A VARIANCE ON PROPERTY 
LOCATED ON THE SEIS HIGHFALCON * OF 
ROAD, 89' 1\fE OF CIL REISTERSTOWN 
ROAD (11317 REISTERSTOWN ROAD) * BALTIMORE COUNTY 

TIl ELECTION DISTRICT * CASE NO. 05-308-A 
2ND COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 

* * * * * * * * * 

OPINION 

This matter is before the Board on an appeal from a decision of the Deputy Zoning 

Commissioner in which the requested variance relief for a sign for the Petitioner's business was 

denied. A Petition for Variance was filed by High Falcon Realty Corp., by Leonard Stoler, one of 

he principals of the corporation. He was requested variance reiief for the property located at 11317 

eisterstown Road in Baltimore County. The relief is requested from § 450.4 of the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) to permit the erection of ~ double-faced, illuminated 

freestanding business sign with a size of 55 sq. ft. per side in lieuofthe 50-square-foot sign now 

ermitted by the regulations. Petitioner was represented by Marvin Singer, Esquire. A hearing 

as held on August 23, 2005 .. No one appeared in opposition to the request. A public deliberation 

as held on October 26,2005. 

Background 

The Petitioner presented Jim Collins, the District Sales Manager for the Baltimore District 

or Hyundai Motor Company of America. Mr. Collins testified that the Hyundai Motor Company 

offered various types of signs for their dealers. The standard size sign, HP-I 00 and HP-150, is 55 

q. ft. in area. He stated that he was familiar with the leasing agreement required of their dealers by 

yundai and that the leasing agreement on page 13, which was entered into ~vidence, indicates that 

'subject to applicable law, dealer agrees to purchase from sources designated by HMA and to erect 

d maintain at the dealership locations, entirely at dealer's expense, standard product and service 

signs of types authorized by HMA (Hyundai Motor America) as well as such other authorized signs .. 
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as are necessary to identify the dealership openitions effectively and as recommended by HMA 

ealer shall in no way alter or modify such authorized signs without obtaining prior written 

approval from HMA." 

Nothing in the agreement between Hyundai and its dealers indicates that, if the sign is 

smaller than 55 sq. ft., Hyundai will revoke or refuse to grant the dealership. 

The second witness was Leonard Stoler, one of the principals of High Falcon Realty. He 

introduced various photographs of the property which is on Reisterstown Road. The dealership is 

near Mr. Stoler's Ford, Lexus, and Mitsubishi dealerships. He contends that the property is unique 

in that the dealership is in a valley ofReisterstown Road and that coming over the hill prior to 

reaching the dealership, someone going 50 to 55 miles per hour could not see the Hyundai sign. 

Mr. Stoler stated that ifhe was unable to erect a 55 sq. ft. sign it would cause him practical 

difficulty. He did not state what that practical difficulty would be. 

Decision 

This matter was before the Board previously in Case No. 00~559-A in which the present 

Petitioner sought a variance from the sign regulations to erect a freestanding sign of96.85 sq. ft. per 

side in lieu of the permitted 50 sq. ft. per side. At that time, the Board held that the property was 

not unique and that under Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md.App. 691 (1995), the Board would not 

consider a variance since the property did not meet the first prong of Cromwell, which is 

uniqueness. 

TheBoard stated at that time: 

...In reviewing the facts of this case, the Board is unable to find that the property in 
question is unique. There is no question that Reisterstown Road is a rolling road. 
which has many peaks and valleys. The property is located in a trough of 
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Reisterstown Road along with several other properties. There are other properties in 
other valleys ofReisterstown Road along the full extent of the road. In addition, the 
property is located within a cluster ofautomobile dealerships owned by the Len 
Stoler group. There is no question that the operation can be identified as, and is 
advertised as, being located 5 miles north of the Baltimore Beltway on Reisterstown 
Road. All of the other Stoler dealerships are located in that area, as well as other 
operations across Reisterstown Road and across High Falcon Road. The signs in the 
area which are larger than that permitted under the current law must be removed 
after the 15-year grace period allowed by the law. 

In addition the Board does not find that the failure to grant the variance would be an 
unreasonable hardship on Mr. Stoler and his Hyundai operation. A 50 sq. ft. sign 
would certainly be visible along Reisterstown Road in addition to the signs for his 
other dealerships. There is no indication that failure to have the larger sign would 
cause Mr. Stoler to lose the Hyundai dealership. In addition, the Board does not 
feel that large corporations should be in the position of being able to dictate the size 
ofthe signs in Baltimore County. While the Petitioners testified there is no 50 sq. ft. 
sign available from Hyundai to display at dealerships, there has been no testimony 
that one could not be constructed to meet the requirements ofthe County law. 

As in the previous case, the Petitioner submitted a previous case of this Board, Case No. 90­

160-A, decided in August of 1991 and affirmed by the Circuit Court in May of 1992, wherein the 

Board granted a sign variance. These cases were decided before the passage of § 450.4(g) of the 

BCZRin 1998. 

The Board finds that there has been no change in the topography ofReisterstown Road 

since the previous decision ofthe Board on April 18,2002. Reisterstown Road is still a rolling road 

with many peaks and valleys, and this property is not unique in that other properties on 

Reisterstown Road are subject to the same conditions. The agreement which the Petitioner has with 

the Hyundai Motor Company specifies that the sign should be subject to applicable law. The Board 

relies on its previous decision and the fact that there has been no change in the circumstances to 

warrant a granting of a variance. The fact that the requested sign is 55 sq. ft. rather than 50 sq. ft. 

does not influence the Board in its decision. If a company is granted a variance because their sign is 



4 

• 

only 10% larger than allowed by the law, where does the allowance stop. This Board feels that the 

Council has passed the sign regulation in order to curtail the use of signs in the County. We see no 

asis for overturning the previous decision of the Board and allowing a variance to permit a 55 sq. 

ft. sign rather than a 50 foot sign that is allowed. Therefore, the variance will be denied. 

ORDER 

THEREFORE, IT IS TIDS atcJ. day Of~ ,2006 by the County 

t7 . . 
Board of Appeals ofBaltimore County 

ORDERED that the Petitioners' request for variance from § 450.4.5(g) of the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) to allow a double-faced illuminated free standing sign with an 

area of 55 square feet per side in lieu of the permitted 50 square feet per side is hereby DENIED; 

and it is further 

ORDERED that the Petitioners shall have sixty (60) days from the date of this Order to 

bring the subject property into compliance with all applicable zoning laws and regulations of 

Baltimore County. 

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance With Rule 7­

201 through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules. 

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 

OF 2TIMORE COUNTY . 
,,//~ Q .. 

~ fW~.,..e:r-
Lav!fence S. Wescott, Chairman 

./,;1~""'___ 




IN THE MATTER O. * BEFORETH. 
THE APPLICATION OF 

* COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 
FOR A VARIANCE ON PROPERTY 
LOCATED ON THE SE/S HIGH FALCON * OF 
ROAD, 89' NE OF CIL REISTERSTOWN 
ROAD (11317 REISTERSTOWN ROAD) * BALTIMORE COUNTY 

4TH ELECTION DISTRICT' * CASE NO. 05-308-A 
2ND COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 

* * * * * * * * * 

OPINION 

This matter is before the Board on an appeal from a decision of the Deputy Zoning 

Commissioner in which the requested variance relief for a sign for the Petitioner's business was 

denied. A Petition for Variance was filed by High Falcon Realty Corp., by Leonard Stoler, one of 

he principals of the corporation. He was requested variance relief for the property located at 11317 

Reisterstown Road in Baltimore County. The relief is requested from § 450.4 of the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) to permit the erection ofa double-faced, illuminated 

eestanding business sign with a size of55 sq. ft. per side in lieu of the 50-square-foot sign now 

ermitted by the regulations. Petitioner was represented by Marvin Singer, Esquire. A hearing 

as held on August 23, 2005. No one appeared in opposition to the request. A public deliberation 

as held on October 26,2005. 

Background 

The Petitioner presented Jim Collins, the District Sales Manager for the Baltimore District 

for Hyundai Motor Company ofAmerica. Mr. Collins testified that the Hyundai Motor Company 

offered various types of signs for their dealers. The standard size sign, HP-I 00 and HP-150, is 55 

sq. ft. in area. He stated that he was familiar with the leasing agreement required of their dealers by 

yundai and that the leasing agreement on page 13, which was entered into evidence, indicates that 

'subject to applicable law, dealer agrees to purchase from sources designated by HMA and to erect 

d maintain at the dealership locations, entirely at dealer's expense, standard product and service 
, 

signs of types authorized by HMA (Hyundai Motor America) as well as such other authorized signs 
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as are necessary to identify the dealership operations effectively and as recommended by HMA. . 

ealer shall in no way alter or modify such authorized signs without obtaining prior written 

approval from HMA." 

Nothing in the agreement between Hyundai and its dealers indicates that, if the sign is 

smaller than 55 sq. ft., Hyundai will revoke or refuse to grant the dealership. 

The second witness was Leonard Stoler, one of the principals of High Falcon Realty. He 

introduced various photographs of the property which is on Reis'terstown Road. The dealership is 

near Mr. Stoler's Ford, Lexus, and Mitsubishi dealerships. He contends that the property is unique 

in that the dealership is in a valley of Reisterstown Road and that coming over the hill prior to 

reaching the dealership, someone going 50 to 55 miles per· hour could not see the Hyundai sign . 

. Stoler stated that ifhe was unable to erect a 55 sq. ft. sign it would cause him practical 

difficulty. He did not state what that practical difficulty would be. 

Decisjon 

This matter was before the Board previously in Case No. 00-559-A in which the present 

Petitioner sought a variance from the sign regulations to erect a freestanding sign of96.85 sq. ft. per 

side in lieu of the permitted 50 sq. ft. per side. At that time, the Board held that the property was 

not unique and that underCromwell v. Ward, 102 Md.App. 691 (1995), the Board would not 

consider a variance since the property did not meet the first prong ofCromwell, which is. 

uniqueness. 

The Board stated at that time: 

.. .In reviewing the facts of this case, the Board is unable to find that the property in 
question is unique. . There is no question that Reisterstown Road is a rolling road 
which has many peaks and valleys. The property is located in a trough of 
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Reisterstown Road along with several other properties. There are other properties in 
, 	 other valleys ofReisterstown Road along the full extent of the road. 'In addition, the 

property is located within a cluster of automobile dealerships owned by the Len 
Stoler group. There is no question that the operation can be identified as, and is 
advertised as, being located 5 miles north of the Baltimore Beltway on Reisterstown 
Road. All of the other Stoler dealerships are located in that area, as well as other 
operations across Reisterstown Road and across High Falcon Road. The signs in the 
area which are larger than that permitted under the current law must be removed 
after the I5-year grace period allowed by the law. 

In addition the Board does not find that the failure to grant the variance would be an 
unreasonable hardship on Mr. Stoler and his Hyundai operation. A 50 sq. ft. sign 
would certainly be visible along Reisterstown Road in addition to the signs for his 
other dealerships. There is no indication that failure to have the larger sign would 
cause Mr. Stoler to lose the Hyundai dealership. In addition, the Board does not 

I . 

feel that large corporations should be in the position of being able to dictate the size 
of the signs in Baltimore County. While the Petitioners testified there is no 50 sq. ft. 
sign available from Hyundai to display at dealerships, there has been no testimony 
that one could not be constructed to meet the requirements of the County law. 

As in the previous case, the Petitioner submitted a previous case of this Board, Case No. 90­

160..A, decided in August of 1991 and affirmed by the Circuit Court in May of 1992, wherein the 

Board granted a sign variance. These cases were decided before the passage of § 450.4(g)ofthe 

CZR in 1998. 

The Board finds that there has been no change in the topography of Reisterstown Road, 

since the previous decision of the Board on April 18; 2002. Reisterstown Road is still a rolling road 

with many peaks and valleys, and this property is not unique in that other properties on 

Reisterstown Road are subject to the same conditions. The agreement which the Petitioner has with 

the Hyundai Motor Company specifies that the sign should be subject to applicable law. The Board 

relies on its previous decision and the fact that there has been no change in the circumstances to 

warrant a granting of a variance. The fact that the requested sign is 55 sq. ft. rather than 50 sq. ft. 

does not influence the Board in its decision. If a company is granted a variance because their sign is 
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only 10% larger than allowed by the law, where does the allowance stop. This Board feels that the 
. . 

Council has passed the sign regulation in order to curtail the use of signs in the· County. We see no 

basis for overturning the previous decision of the Board and allowing a variarice to permit a 55 sq. 

ft. sign rather than a 50 foot sign that is allowed. Therefore, the variance will be denied. 

ORDER 

THEREFORE, 'IT IS THIS at0 day o~ ,2006 by the County 

Board of Appeals of Baltimore County 

ORDERED that the Petitioners' request for variance from § 450A.5(g) of the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) to allow a double-faced illuminated free standing sign with an 

area of 55 square feet per side in lieu of the permitted 50 square feet per side is hereby DENIED; 

and it is further 

ORDERED that the Petitioners shall have sixty (60) days from the date of this Order to 

bring the subject property into compliance with all applicable zoning laws and regulations of 

Baltimore County. 

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 7­

201 through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland R,ules. 

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 
OF B:T:ORE COUNTY 

L~yteV~·
La~ence S. Wescott, Chairman 

//f~<-~---~-
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OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 
410-887-3180 

. FAX: 410-887-3182 

January 20, 2006 

Marvin I. Singer, Esquire 
10 E. Baltimore Street 
Suite 901 
Baltimore, MD 21202 

RE: In the Matter oj-High Falcon Realty Corporation 
by Leonard Stoler Case No. 05-308-A 

Dear Mr. Singer: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the final Opinion and Order issued this date by the County Board 
of Appeals of Baltimore County in the subject matter. 

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 7-201 
through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules ofProcedure, with a photocopy provided to this office 
concurrent with fIlingin Circuit Court. Please note that all Petitions for Judicial Review fIled from 
this decision should be noted under the same civil action number. lfno such petitionis filed within 
30 days from the date of the enclosed Order, the subject file will be closed . 

. Very truly yours, 

-r(O-M~~~ 

,. Ka~een C. Bianco .;t.:;~ 
.Administrator 

Enclosure 

c: High Falcon Realty Corp. 
by Leonard Stoler 

Barry Stoler 
Edwin Howe III IKCW Engineering Technologies, Inc. 
Office of People's Counsel. 
William J. Wiseman III IZoning Commissioner 
Pat Keller, Planning Director 
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director IPDM 

Printed with Soybean Ink 
on·Recycled Paper 



IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE BEFORE THE * 
SE/S of High Falcon Road, 89 ft. NE 
centerline of Reisterstown Road DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER * 
4th Election District 

2nd Councilmanic District FOR
* 
(11317 Reisterstown Road) 

* BALTIMORE COUNTY 
High Falcon Realty Corp. 
By: Leonard Stoler * CASE NO. 05-308-A 

Petitioners 
* * * * * * * * * * * * * ** * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Variance 

filed by High Falcon Realty Corp., by Leonard Stoler, the Petitioners. The Petitioners are 

requesting variance relief for property located at 11317 Reisterstown Road in Baltimore County. 

Variance relief is requested from Section 450.4 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 

(B.C.Z.R.), to permit the erection of a double-faced, illuminated, freestanding business sign with 

a size of 55 sq. ft. per side, in lieu of the 50 sq. ft. now permitted. 

The property was posted with Notice of Hearing on January 21,2005, for 15 days prior to 

the hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief. In addition, a 

Notice of Zoning hearing was published in "The Jeffersonian" newspaper on January 20, 2005 to 

notify any interested persons of the scheduled hearing date. 

Applicable Law 

Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. - Variances. 

"The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon 
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area 
regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where 
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structUre which is the 
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for 
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in 
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted 
as a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such 



variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area, 
off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to 
the public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other· 
variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to 
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner 
as in the case of a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the 
County Board of Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and 
specifying the reason or reasons for making such variance." 

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case 

and contain the following highlights: None. 

Interested Persons 

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request was Barry Stoler for the 

corporate Petitioner. Mark I. Singer, Esquire represented the Petitioners. There were no 

protestants or citizens who attended the hearing. People's Counsel, Peter Max Zimmerman, 

entered the appearance of his office in this case. 

Testimony and Evidence 

Mr. Singer proffered that the subject property was the site of a defunct fast food 

restaurant, which the Petitioner corporation extensively renovated and rebuilt to house the Len 

Stoler dealership franchise of Hyundai Automobiles. The dealership has been at this location 

for several years in its renovated surroundings. The request in this case is to approve an 

/ 

identification sign with a slightly larger face area than allowed by the regulations. Mr. Singer 

proffered that the smallest standard identification sign allowed by the Hyundai dealership 

agreement is the HP 50. This would seem to indicate the sign to be 50 sq. ft. but in fact the sign 

is 55 sq. ft. The County regulations allow 50 sq. ft. 

Mr. Singer proffered that the subject property is between two hills on Reisterstown Road 

also known as State Route 140. This is a heavy commercial road as shown on the extensive 
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photographs marked Petitioners' Exhibits 4 and 5. As such, the Petitioner would like his 

customers to be able to find his location amid the myriad of free standing signs and signs on 

commercial buildings along the road. In addition, he notes that the two hills on either side of the 

property cut off customers' views of the road and businesses located along it. Consequently, he 

believes that a slightly larger sign than that allowed by the regulations would enhance the safety 

of his customers. 

The Petitioner noted that the issue of sign variance had been raised once before. The 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner approved a 98 sq. ft. sign at this location for this Petitioner in 

Case No. 00-559-A. This case was appealed to the Board of Appeals who reversed the Deputy 

Zoning Commissioner's decision and denied the variance. The Board of Appeals decision was 

affirmed by the Circuit Court in Case No. 03-C-02-5291. Mr. Singer distinguished the prior 

case from th~ subject case by noting that the request in the former case was for a sign twice the 

allowed size. In this case the sign requested is only 10% larger than allowed and the smallest 

allowed by the Hyundai dealership agreement. He also noted that the prior case theory was 

simply to replace the existing fast food restaurant sign with the same size Hyundai sign. This 

sign happened to be 98 sq. ft. In the meantime, corporate Hyundai revised its signage program 

and that the proposed sign must meet national corporate standards. 

Finally, Mr. Singer proffered that the property is unique in a zoning sense because of the' 

series of car dealerships and business uses immediately around the subject property and the 

rolling hills on each side of the site which greatly limit customer's views along heavily traveled 

Reisterstown Road. He noted that there would be a hardship on the customers and travelers of 
; 

Reisterstown Road if the variance were denied. Finally, he noted that the larger sign would be 
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compatible with the commercial neighborhood and would not in any way adversely affect the 

health, safety,or welfare of the community. 

Findings of fact and conclusions of law 

In the prior case, the Petitioner simply asked to replace the existing 100 sq. ft. sign that 

stood on Reisterstown Road. In reading the Board of Appeals Opinion, which denied the 

request, I detect some annoyance on the part of the Board that the Petitioner had done little to try 

to conform to the sign law but simply felt some entitlement to replace the existing sign. The fact 

that that sign was twice the size allowed under the law seemed not terribly significant to the 

Petitioners in that case. Consequently, the Board found that the Petitioner would not suffer a 

hardship. This decision was confirmed by the Circuit Court. 

I have no problem distinguishing the subject case from the prior case on the facts. The 

Petitioner has shown that the minimum size allowed by corporate Hyundai in their national . 

signage campaign is that proposed. Unfortunately, the HP 50 is in fact 55 sq. ft., which exceeds 

the allowed face size by 10 %. Otherwise they would not need a variance. Not to allow this 

sign would be a hardship not only to the customers trying to find the dealership but the 

dealership as well since, accor~ing to the proffer, a 50 sq. ft. sign would violate the dealership 

agreement. There is not a hint of entitlement here but rather an honest effort to comply with the 

County regulations. I feel confident that if this case were appealed to the Board of Appeals the 

Board would find a hardship in this case. 

However, the Board also found that the property was not unique in a zoning sense in the 

prior case. This was part of the decision that was affirmed by the Circuit Court. The reasons for 

uniqueness given in the prior case" and this case are nearly identical. Nothing has changed 

regarding the property's location between hills, the many commercial uses along Reisterstown 
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Road, and the physical characteristics of the property. I note that there is a large utility' 

easement, which traverses the property along Reisterstown Roadside, but I have no reason to 

believe that this interferes with either the location or size of the sign. Consequently, I must deny 

the request on the basis of uniqueness. 

A literal reading of Cromwell v Ward, 102 Md App 691 (1995) indicates that there must 

be something unique about the property before a zoning variance can be granted. The facts of 

the Cromwell case involved a Petitioner who erected a garage that exceeded the height 

limitations of the regulations. The Court of Special Appeals clearly wanted to send a message in 

this case that practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship for zoning purposes could not generally 

be self- inflicted. This is precisely what the Petitioner in Cromwell did and argued. The garage 

was up already and it would be a hardship to remove it. Therefore it was a unique situation. 

The Court of Special Appeals was not amused. 

To illustrate the point that the zoning authorities must find something unique first and not 

back into uniqueness by first finding a hardship, the Court of Special Appeals described what 

would constitute uniqueness of property for zoning purposes. They indicated that the subject 

property must be peculiar, unique or unusual when 'compared to other properties in the 

neighborhood such that the regulations impact the subject property differently than the regulation 

impacts other properties in the neighborhood. As a further illustration of this principle, the Court 

directed that the subject property have inherent characteristics not shared by other properties in 

the neighborhood, such as shape, topography, subsurface condition, environmen~l factors, 

historical significance, access or non-access to navigable waters, practical restrictions imposed 

by abutting properties (such as obstructions) or similar restrictions (emphasis supplied). 

5 
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After the Cromwell decision, it seemed to most zoning authorities that unless a property 

had a "river running through it", it could not be unique from a zoning standpoint. As 

importantly, it seemed that the subject property and only the subject property could be 

considered. So what is physically unusual about the subject property? Nothing is unusual, 

compared to others in the commercial corridor of Reisterstown Road. And what environmental 

or physical feature could ever be found to be unusual in a sign variance case anyway? Surely 

the sign does not have a river running through it and, if the property on which the sign was to be 

erected had a river, what relevance would this have to the size of the face ofthe sign? 

In my view, there is only one example given in Cromwell, which is useful in sign cases. 

The Cromwell Court cited, "practical restrictions imposed by abutting properties (such as 

obstructions) or similar restrictions" as an example of a unique circumstance or condition that 

could justify granting a variance. The unusual condit jon does not have to be on site but rather 

can be on abutting properties. Obstructions are specific examples of off-site circumstances or 

conditions, which show uniqueness. The Board of Appeals in Case No. 00-559-A looked off-. 

site to examine the fact that the property is situated in a valley. However, the Board went on in 

this case to find that Reisterstown Road has many hills and valleys and that the valley in which 

the subject site is located is no different from the others along the highway. Therefore, the Board 

found the property was not unique. 

I believe I am bound by that decision of the Board regarding uniqueness and must deny, 

this variance. I respectfully suggest, however, that the Board might reasonably revisit the issue 

of uniqueness in sign cases. I suggest the Board consider visual obstructions on abutting 

properties are evidence of uniqueness as outlined in the Cromwell case. 
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I suggest further that the proper inquiry as to uniqueness in sign cases might start with the 

Council's findings in Section 450.1, signs. The Council found: 

A. 	Signs convey information which is essential for protecting the safety of Baltimore 
County's citizens, maintaining order within its communities and advancing the health of' 
its economy. 

B. 	 Businesses, small .and large, established and new, contribute to Baltimore County's 
economic welfare by creating jobs and job opportunities, developing under-utilized and 
revitalizing depressed areas, and providing an expanded tax base. Because signage is 
necessary for the success and growth of businesses in the county, the regulation of 
signage must reasonably accommodate the needs of the business community. 

C. 	 The amount of signage in Baltimore County is excessive. Excessive signage unduly 
distracts drivers and pedestrians, thereby creating traffic and safety hazards, impairing 
the utility of the highway system, and reducing the effectiveness of signs and other 
devices necessary for directing and controlling traffic. 

D. 	 Baltimore County's appearance is marred, property values and public investments are 
jeopardized, scenic routes are diminished, and revitalization and conservation efforts 
are impeded by excessive signage and incompatible signage. 

E. 	 The existence of excessive and incompatible signage is contrary to the goals of the 
County Master Plan, as adopted and amended. Included among those goals are: 

1. 	 Improved quality of commercial corridors, including signage. 
2. 	 Improved compatibility between industrial and residential uses, including signage. 
3. 	 Enhanced control of placement, size and design of commercial corridor signage. 

F. 	 In light of the above, Baltimore County has a substantial interest in promoting the 
public health, safety and general welfare by reducing or eliminating excessive and 
incompatible signage. 

So, signs are important to public safety but there are too many signs and they are often of poor 

quality especially along commercial strips such as those existing along Reisterstown Road. 

Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. requires that in order to grant a variance the Zoning Authority must 

find "only in cases where special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or 

. structure which is the subject of the variance request". What circumstances, what conditions 

;would be relevant to a request to allow a larger sign than the regulations allow? 
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It seems to me that visual obstructions to seeing a sign on abutting properties such as free 

standing signs and commercial buildings could be evidence that would satisfy the Cromwell 

requirement of uniqueness. This, of course, does not answer the matter of hardship, spirit and 

intent, or adverse impact on the community, all of which have to be satisfied in order to grant a 

variance. In regard to the last two criteria, I would imagine that the Council's call to eliminate 

unneeded signs and improve the quality of signs along commercial corridors would be important. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition 

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioners, I find that the 

Petitioners' variance requests should be denied. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this'~ day of February, 2005, by this Deputy 

Zoning Commissioner, that the Petitioners' request for variance relief from Section 450.4 of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit the erection of a double-faced, 

illuminated, freestanding business sign with a size of 55 sq. ft. per side, in lieu of the 50 sq. ft. 

now permitted, be and is hereby DENIED. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

~~ 
J. 
:ra: 
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-'Zoning Commissioner Baltimore County 

Suite 405, County Courts Building James T Smith, Jr.. County Executive 
William J. WISeman III • Zoning Commissioner 

Towson, Maryland 21204 
Tel: 410·887·3868 • Fax: 410·887·3468 

401 Bosley Avenue 

February 16,2005 

Marvin 1. Singer, Esquire 

10 E. Baltimore Street, Suite 901 

Baltimore, Maryland 21202 


Re: Petition for Variance 
Case No. 05-308-A 
Property: 11317 Reisterstown Road 

Dear Mr. Singer: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition 
for variance has been denied in accordance with the enclosed Order. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable t~ any party, please be advised that 
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the 
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information 
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

Very truly yours, 

9:::;~~~/~
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

NM:raj 

Enclosure 


c: 	 High Falcon Realty Corp. 

clo Len Stoler 

P. O. Box 21117 

Owings Mills, MD 21117 


Barry Stoler 

11275 Reisterstown Road 

Owings Mills, MD 21117 


Visit ro,.e County's Website atwww.baltimorecountyonline.info. 

Printed on Recycled Paper 
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STATEMENT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE 
HIGH FALCON REALTY CORP. 

,\' 
This request is to permit the erection of a double-faced, illuminated, free-standing business 

sigh with a size of 55 square feet per side, in lieu of the 50 square feet now permitted. " 

The variance is requested in order to permit erection of a standardized sign in the format 

required by the manufacturer, ofa type that may be readily and safely seen and identifiable;;, from an 

adequate distance, giving pue consideration to the surrounding area, the topography of the site and 

of Reisterstown Road. The site is located at the intersection of High Falcon Road, at the low point 

between two hills along Reisterstown Road, thereby creating limited sight lines along the major 

artery. The larger size is needed to provide adequate visibility for prospective customers, and is th<=! ' 

smallest sized identification sign made available by the manufacturer. Such variance is needed in 

order to afford relief from undue hardship and practical difficulty. A brand identification sign is 

required by applicable State regulations in connection with operation of an automobile dealership; 

the absence of which precludes the sale of the identified make of automobile from the subject 

premIses. 

The variance is required in order to make reasonable use of the property, and to prevent 

conformance with the Zoning Regulations from being Ulmecessarily burdensome. The proposed sign 

replaces a sign previously existing on the site in connection with an earlier commercial use thereon. 

Further, the applicable Zoning Regulation is arbitrary, capricious, and discriminatory, and 

is written in a vague and confusing manner. The imposition 'Of the size limitation contained therein 

is illogical, and fails to properly serve a public purpose. 



• 

'. ENGfNEE'FfING " 
. 'TECHNQLOGIE~:'<: 

Re: 	 High Falcon Realty Corp. 

C/O Leonard Stoler . 

11317 Reisterstown Road 

Zoning Description 

Beginning at a point on the Southeasterly Right-of-Way line of High Falcon Road (70 

feet Right-of-Way) at the distance of 89 feet Northeast from the centerline intersection 

of Reisterstown Road (66 feet Right-of-Way) and High Falcon Road thence leaving said 

point and running with and binding on the Southeasterly Right-of-Way line of High 

Falcon Road: 

1. 	 North 44 degrees 23 minutes 10 seconds East 144.74 feet, thence leaving 

said High Falcon Right-of-Way line; 

2. 	 South 45 degrees 36 minutes 50 seconds East 238.11 feet, thence; 

3. 	 South 46 degrees 00 minutes 20 seconds West 200.00 feet, thence running 

with and binding on the northeasterly Right-of-Way line of Reisterstown 

Road sixty(66) feet wide, 

4. 	 North 43 degrees 59 minutes 40 seconds West 183.95 feet, thence; 

5. 	 By a curve to the right with a radius of 50.00 feet and an arc length 77.14 

feet, said curve having a chord bearing North 00 degrees 12 minutes 00 

seconds East 69.71 feet, 

To the place of beginning. Containing 1.05 acres of land more or less. As recorded in ~ 

Deed liber 12432 folio 90. 









\ NOTicE OF lONING. HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of- Baliimore ~ounty, by, au­
thority of the Zoning Act and Regulallons of Baltimore 
County will hold a public hearing in Towson. Maryland on 
the prope'rty identified herein as follows:, 

'Case: #05-308,A ' ' 
11317 ReiSfefstown Road ' , 
S/easf side of High Falcon Road, 89feetn/east of 
Reisterstown Road'" , 

, 4th Election District - 2.nd Councilmanic District ' 
,Legal Owner(s): ,High Falcon Realty, Corp"L~onard S,toler , 
I Variance: to permit the erection of adouble-faced, Illumi­

nated, freestanding business sign with a size of 55 square 

feet per, side; in lieu of the 50 sq, It permitted" , , . 

Hearing: Monday, February '7, 2005 at 10:00 ~.m. In 

Room 407"County Courts Building, 401 Bosley "Ave­
nue, Tilwson 21204. ' 


WILLlAM'WISEMAN 1, , 


Zoning Commissioner for Baltimo~e County . 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped AcceSSible; for 

special. accommodations Rlease Contact the ZO,nmg Com­
iDis~ion~rlirQfti~~ !\t:(419)"{187-4~~6.. . ", c­
, (?), f(n informa~ion cqncernmg the File and/o( H~a.nQQ' 
Contact the Zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391, , 
1/254 Jan. 20 " 36222 

ee 


CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 

I/~ol ,2005 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of successive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on ,20D5.../ /.201 
)gJ The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster/Reporter 

o North County News 

, 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 
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APPEAL SIGN POSTING REQUEST 

CASE NO. 05-308-A 

HIGH FALCON REALTY CORP. 

11317 REISTERSTOWN ROAD 

4TH ELECTION DISTRICT APPEALED: 31($t2005 

ATTACHMENT - (Plan to accompany Petition Petitioner's Exhibit No.1) 

***COMPLETE AND RETURN BELOW INFORMATION**** 

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 
I 

TO: 	 Baltimore County Board of Appeals 
400 Washington Avenue, Room 49 
Towson, MD 21204 

Attention: ,Kathleen Bianco 

Administrator 


CASE NO.: 05-308-A 

Legal Owners: HIGH FALCON REALTY CORP. by Leonard Stoler 

This is to certify that the necessary appeal sign was posted conspicuously on the property 
located at: ' 

11317 REISTERSTOWN ROAD. 

The sign was p'osted on __£=---z-/.-=.(..-:::.(J~_'__________, 2005 

By: , /I., Cl~ 
. (Sign~gn Poster) 

GI9-~l-/ I7<cCTN..D 
(Print Name) 



LAW OFFICES 

MARVIN I. SINGER 
SUITE 901 

10 EAST BALTIMORE STREET FACSIMILE 

(410) 685-1111 BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202 (410) 685-2372 

') February 21, 2006 

County Board of Appeals 
Old Courthouse, Room 49 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re: Petition of High Falcon Realty Corp. 
Board of Appeals Case No. 05-308-A 
Circuit Court Case No. 03-C-06-1550 

Gentlemen: 

In accordance with your letter of February 16th
, which was received today, I 

enclose my check in the amount of $25.00 in payment of the fee for a copy of the 
transcription of the proceedings. Please forward the tape at your earliest convenience. 

If anything else is required please contact me. Thank you for your attention to this 
matter. 

Yours very tmly, 

Marvin I. Singer 

Copy to: Peter Max Zimmennan, Esq. 

MIS/m 
Encl. 

J1E~~~!IEID) 

-riMOHE COUNTYBALI. I'S

BOARD OF APPEA,-, 



• • 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE No.42304 
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT . 

DATE---=o!-----</J-dG_.J---:.../_O_~__ ____7...:....;...1_~_O__ACCOUNT-!../(...=::---=O~O·/ 
o<5~AMOUNT~$~~~______________________ 

FOR: f& -t~ .t?-:j ,i4: ~ 

~d~~
(f~t1B-C-~

DISTRIBUTION 
CASHIER'S VALIDATION WHITE - CASHIER' PINK AGENCY YELLOW· CUSTOMER 





Department of Permits an. 

Development Management 
 • Baltimore County 

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive Director's Office 
Timothy M. Kotroco. Director Counry Office Building 


III W Chesapeake Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 


Tel: 410-887-3353· Fax: 410-887-5708 


January 4, 2005 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 05-308-A 

11317 Reisterstown Road 

S/east side of High Falcon Road, 89 feet n/east of Reisterstown Road 

4th Election District - 2nd Councilmanic District 

Legal Owners: High Falcon Realty, Corp., Leonard Stoler 


Variance to permit the erection of a double-faced, illuminated, freestanding business sign with a 
size of 55 square feet per side, in lieu of the 50 sq. ft. permitted. 

Hearing: Monday, February 7,2005 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204 . 

~v4 ~tl?U> 
Timothy Kotroco 

Director 


TK:klm 

C: Marvin Singer, 10 E. Baltimore St., Ste. 901, Baltimore 21202 

Len Stoler, High Falcon Realty Corp., P.O. Box 21117, Owings Mills 21117 


NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED' BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, JANUARY 22,2005. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Visit the County's Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info 

~ :::JO Printed on R&cy<;led Paper 

www.baltimorecountyonline.info


•C1Iountu ~oarh of l\ppta16 of ~a1timottC1Iounty 

. OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 
410-887-3180 


FAX: 410-887-3182 


Hearing Room Room 48 
Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue 

June 3, 2005 

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT 

CASE #: 05-308-A IN THE MATTER OF: HIGH FALCON REALTY CORP., by 
Leonard Stoler 11317 Reisterstown Road 

4th Election District; 2nd Councilmanic District 

2/16/05 -D.Z.C's Decision in which requested variance relief was DENIED. 

ASSIGNED FOR: TUESDAY, AUGUST 23, 2005 at 10:00 a.m. 

NOTICE: 	 This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should consider the 
advisability of retaining an attorney. 

Please refer to the Board's Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix B, Baltimore County Code. 

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said requests must be 
in writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) of the Board's Rules. No postponements will he granted 
within 15 days of scheduled hearing date unless in full compliance with Rule 2(c). 

If you have a disability requiring special accommodations, please contact this office at least one week prior to 
hearing date. 

Kathleen C. Bianco 
Administrator 

c: Counsel for Appellant !Petitioner 
Appellant !Petitioner 

Barry Stoler 

Marvin L Singer, Esquire 
High Falcon Realty Corp. 

by Leonard Stoler 

Edwin Howe III IKCW Engineering Technologies, Inc. 

Office ofPeople's Counsel 
William J. Wiseman III IZoning Commissioner 
Pat Keller, Planning Director 
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director !PDM 

Printed with Soybean Ink 
on Recycled Paper 



Room 48 Basement 

• 

HIGH FALCON ALTY CORP. by Leonard Stoler 
Ca No. 05-308-A 

Having heard this matter on 8/23/05, public deliberation s been scheduled for the following date Itime: 

DATE AND TIME TUESDAY Ocr08 

LOCATION Hearin 

ClIount~ lAoarh of ~pprals of ~a1timorrQ1ltuntl1 

September 30, 2005 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 
410-887-3180 

FAX: 410-887-3182 ' 

NOTE: ALL PUBLIC DELIBERATIONS ARE OPEN SESSIONS; H WEVER; ATTENDANCE IS NOT 
~EQUIRED. A WRITTEN OPINION IORDER WILL BE ISSUED BY HE BOARD AND A COpy SENT 
TO ALL PARTIES. 

Administrator 

c: Counsel for Appellant !Petitioner 
Appellant !Petitioner 

Barry Stoler 

: Marvin I. Si er, Esquire 
: High Falcon R alty Corp. " ,by Leonard oler 

Edwin Howe III IKCW Engineering Technologies, Inc. 

Office of People's Counsel 
William 1. Wiseman III IZoning Commissioner 
Pat Keller, Planning Director 
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director !PDM 

FYI: 3-6-7 

~ Prinled with Soybean Ink 
\::]0 on Recycled Paper 



•(ttouut~ lAoarb of ~pptals of ~a1timortQIouuty 

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 


TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

410-887-3180 


FAX: 410-887-3182 


October 12, 2005 

NOTICE OF REASSIGNMENT - DELIBERATION 

IN THE MATTER OF: 
HIGH FALCON REALTY CORP. by Leonard Stoler 

Case No. 05-308-A 

which was assigned to be deliberated on IOIlS/05 has been administratively POSTPONED at the Board's 
request for scheduling reasons; and has been reassigned to the following date and time: 

DATE AND TIME WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 26,2005 at 9:00 a.m. 

LOCATION Hearing Room 48, Basement, Old Courthouse 

NOTE: ALL PUBLIC DELIBERATIONS ARE OPEN SESSIONS; HOWEVER, ATTENDANCE IS NOT 
REQUIRED. A WRITTEN OPINION IORDER WILL BE ISSUED BY THE BOARD AND A'COPY SENT 
TO ALL PARTIES. 

Kathleen C. Bianco 
Administrator 

c: Counsel for Appellant /Petitioner 
Appellant /Petitioner 

Barry Stoler 

: Marvin 1. Singer, Esquire 
: High Falcon Realty Corp. 

by Leonard Stoler 

Edwin Howe III IKCW Engineering Technologies, Inc. 

Office of People's Counsel 
William 1. Wiseman III IZoning Commissioner 
Pat Keller, Planning Director 
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director /PDM 

FYI: 3-6-7 

Printed with Soybean Ink 
on Recycled Paper 



..P~ 

\ 

~ 

e 
• " w .9IQJ!nty ~oar~ of ~JlJlt'als of ~a1timorr <1Iountu 

**!** JEFFERSON BUILDING 

SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 203 


• 

105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE lA
TOWSON, MARYLAND, 21204 


410-887-3180 . 

~ FAX: 410-887-3182 


~ 

t:". 
'7:?~ 

Aprill, 2009 

NOTICE OF DELIBERATION 

IN THE MATTER OF: 
HIGH FALCON REALTY CORP. by Leonard Stoler 

Case No. 05-308-A . 

DATE AND TIME 	 THURSDAY, MAY 28, 2009 at 9:00 a.m. 

LOCATION 	 Hearing Room #2, Jefferson Building 
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Second Floor 
(adjacent to Suite 203) 

NOTE: ALL PUBLIC DELIBERATIONS ARE OPEN SESSIONS; HOWEVER, ATTENDANCE IS NOT 
REQUIRED. A WRITTEN OPINION IORDER WILL BE ISSUED BY THE BOARD AND A COPY SENT 
TO ALL PARTIES. 

Theresa R. Shelton 
Administrator 

c: Counsel for Appellant IPetitioner 
Appellant !Petitioner 

Barry Stoler 

: Marvin L Singer, Esquire 
: High Falcon Realty Corp. 

by Leonard Stoler 

Edwin Howe III IKCW Engineering Technologies, Inc. 

Office of People's Counsel 
William 1. Wiseman III IZoning Commissioner 
Pat Keller, Planning Director 
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director !PDM 
Nancy West, Assistant County Attorney 
John Beverungen, County Attorney 



I 

eS/Zla. rf ~altintl1rt ClIl1unty

Lef+ JAesisa~ JILDIN@",":, . 
,SUITE 203 
~KEAVENUE 
IMr. Jln~ k: &J ,ND,21204 

1
80~ uma.l.r& -tv alieni ~3182 

109~ tfJ.1jJ;er~ ())LU leu 1 

)U:;~d J<SY> a ~I rDELIBERATION
cf.ah.. p\J.aA1i &uJ c..W..M.iTHECIRCUITCOURT 

10M 9:00 A.M. TO 9:30 A.M.) 
I 

. RP. by Leonard Stoler 
08-A 

2009 at 9:30 a.m.. 

LOCATION Hearing Room #2, Jeffe on Building 
105 W. Chesapeake Aven 
(adjacent to Suite 203) 

NOTE: ALL PUBLIC DELIBERATIONS ARE OPEN SESSIONS; OWEVER, ATTENDANCE IS NOT 
REQUIRED. A WRITTEN OPINION 10RDER WILL BE ISSUED B THE BOARD AND A COpy SENT 
TO ALL PARTIES. 

e, Second Floor 

Administrator 

c: 	 Counsel for Appellant !Petitioner : Marvin L Sin , Esquire 
Appellant !Petitioner : High Falcon Re ty Corp. 

by Leonard Sto 
Barry Stoler 

Edwin Howe III IKCW Engineering Technologies, Inc . . 
Office of People's Counsel 

WiHiam J. Wiseman III /Zoning Commissioner 

Pat Keller, Planning Director 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director !PDM 

Nancy West, Assistant County Attorney 

John Beverungen, County Attorney 


r 
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q!lIUIlIt! ~oaro of ~Ptal6 of ~altimort !UIlIt! 

JEFFERSON BUILDING 

SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 203 


105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND, 21204 


410-887-3180 

FAX: 410-887-3182 


July 2,2009 

NOTICE OF DELIBERATION 

ON REMAND ORDER FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT 


IN THE MATTER OF: 
HIGH FALCON REALTY CORP. by Leonard Stoler 

Case No. 05-308-A 

DATE AND TIME TUESDAY, lULY21, 2009 at 9:30 a.m. 
LOCATION Hearing Room #2, Jefferson Building 

105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Second Floor 
(adjacent to Suite 203) 

NOTE: ALL PUBLIC DELIBERATIO~S ARE OPEN SESSIONS; HOWEVER, ATTENDANCE IS NOT 
REQUIRED. A WRITTEN OPINION 10RDER WILL BE ISSUED BY THE BOARD AND A COpy SENT 
TO ALL PARTIES.. 

Theresa R. Shelton 
Administrator 

c: Counsel for Appellant /Petitioner 
Appellant /Petitioner 

Barry Stoler 

: Marvin L Singer, Esquire 
: High Falcon Realty Corp. 

by Leonard Stoler 

Edwin Howe III /KCW Engineering Technologies, Inc. 

Office of People's Counsel 
William J. Wiseman III IZ~:ming Commissioner 
Pat Keller, Planning Director 
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director /PDM 
Nancy West, Assistant County Attorney 
John Beverungen, County Attorney 

, 
! 
I 
\ 
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Department of Permits ~ 
-Bl· C'. a tlmore ountyDevelopment Managem~ 

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive Development Processing 
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director COUnty Office Building 

III W. Chesapeake Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 


February 2, 2005 

Marvin I. Singer 
10 E. Baltimore Street, Ste. 901 
Baltimore, Maryland 21202 

Dear Mr. Singer: 

RE: Case Number: 05-308-A, 11317 Reisterstown Road 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on December 20,2004. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several 
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments 
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not 
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all 
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems 
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments 
will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
the commenting agency. 

W. CarLRichards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR: db 

Enclosures 

c: 	 People's Counsel 
High Falcon Realty Corp. Leonard Stoler P.O. Box 21117 Owings Mills 21117 

Visit the County's Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info 

Prinled on R~cy<:led Paper 

www.baltimorecountyonline.info


.. 	 .. • 
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: January 21,2005 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

FROM:~ Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor 

Bureau of Development Plans 

Review 


SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For January 10, 20~ 
Item Nos. 305, 306 308 309,310, 
311,313,314,315, ,317,and 
318 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning 
items, and we have no comments. 

RWB:CEN:jrb 

cc: File 

ZAC-OJ-JO-2005-NO COMMENT ITEMS 305-3J8-0J212005 



\ --	 • 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: January 14,2005 
Department ofPennits and 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Arnold.F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office ofP1anning 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Petition(s): case(s)g 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer. 
For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein,' please 
contact Mark Cunningham in the Office ofPlanning at 410-887-3480. 

Prepared By: _~-=..;;....;.aC::=-dl-'----=--'oG_~,,-=:::........=..~·
'-,=-_ 

Division Chief: 
-+--~~~~~--~~~=-~~-

MACILL 




., 
-Baltimore CountyFire Departmetl~ 

James T Smilh, Jr" CoulIly EXeCl/live
700 Em Joppa Road Johll J /lohman, Chief 

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 
Tel: 410-887-4500 

County Office Building, Room 111 January 4, 2005 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners 

Distribution Meeting of: January 10, 2005 

Item No.: 305, 306,@-309, 311-318 

Pursuant to your request, the re renced plan (s) have been reviewed by 
this Bureau and the comments below 'are applicable "and required to be 
corrected or iricorporated into the final plans for the property. 

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

Lieutenant Franklin J. Cook 
Fire Marshal's Office 
(0)410-887-4881 (C}443-829-2946 
MS-1102F 

cc: File 

Visit the County's Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info 

PrInted on Recycled Paper 

www.baltimorecountyonline.info


S • 

Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor I State!!1g~~ni(~lEf'{ IRobert L. Flanagan:Secretary 
MIchael S. Steele, Lt. Governor '11W I,tV Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator 

Administration ;; 


Maryland Department of Transportation 


Date: /.-;.o~ 

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office of Item No. ~o8 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

We have reviewed the referenced item and have no objection to approval. Our review has 
determined that no construction is required within the State Highway Administration's right-of-way. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545­
5606 or by E-mail at(lgredlein@sha.state.md.us). 

Very truly yours, 

Steven D. Foster, Chief 
Engineering Access Permits Division 

My telephone number/toll-free number is _________ 
Maryland Relay Service/or Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street· Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.marylandroads.com 

http:www.marylandroads.com
mailto:at(lgredlein@sha.state.md.us
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE BEFORE THE* 

11317 Reisterstown Road; SE/side High 
Falcon Rd, 89' NE Reisterstown Rd * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
4th Election & 2nd Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): High Falcon Realty Corp., * FOR 
by Leonard Stoler 

Petitioner(s) * BAL TIMORE COUNTY 

* 05~308-A 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

. Please enter the appearance of People's Counsel in the above"'captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent ofany hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

documentation filed in the case, ~ JJAlC. 2,(YI/fIPf2f}1).f7 
. PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

Ca OO~S. ([)eciJJ/ORECEIVED CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Old Courthouse, Room 47 
400 Washington Avenue 

Per.•..••••••.00 Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that pn this i h day of January, 2005, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to, Marvin L. Singer, Esquire, 10 E. Baltimore Street, Suite 

901, Baltimore, MD 21202, Attorney for Petitioner(s). 

~Cl¥ ~mrfIjflfYJ()r/ 
ETERMAXTziMMERMAN. 

People's Counsel for Billtimore County 

http:YI/fIPf2f}1).f7


'-	 •Department of Permits an,,'

Development Management 
 . Baltimore County 

Director's Office James T. Smith, Jr;, County Executive 
Timothy /VI, Kotroco, Director County Office Building 


11 I W, Chesapeake Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 2 1204 


Tel: 410-887-3353· Fax: 410-887-5708 


March 24, 2005 

Marvin L Singer, Esq. 

10 E. Baltimore Street, Ste. 901 

Baltimore, MD 21202 


Dear Mr. Singer: 

RE: Case: 05-308-A, 11317 Reisterstown Road 

Please be advised that we received your appeal of the above-referenced case in 
this office on March 8, 2005. All materials relative to the case have been forwarded to 
the Baltimore County Board of Appeals (Board). 

If you are the person or party taking the appeal, you should notify other similarly 
interested parties or persons known to, you of the appeal. If you are an attorney of 
record, it is your responsibility to notify your client. 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do nothesitate to call the 
Board at 410-887-3180. 

~~~to~ 
Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

TK:klm 

c: 	 William Wiseman, Zoning Commissioner 
Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM 
People's Counsel 
High Falcon Realty Corp., clo Len Stoler, P.O. Box 21117, Owings Mills 21117 
Barry Stoler, 11275 Reisterstown Road, Owings Mills 21117 

Visit the County's Website at www.baltimorecountyonlinc.info 

Printed on Recycled Paper 

www.baltimorecountyonlinc.info


, , 

APPEAL 

Petition for Variance 

11317 Reisterstown Road 


SE/s High Falcon Rd., 89' NE c/line Reisterstown Rd. 

4th Election District - 2nd Councilmanic District 


Legal Owners: High Falcon Realty Corp., by L,eonard Stoler 


Case No.: 05-308-A 

II' Petition for Variance (December 20, 2004) 

v/' Zoning Description of Property 

V Notice of Zoning Hearing (January 4, 2005) 

/ Certific:ation of Publication (January 20, 2005 - The Jeffersonian) 

V Certificate ofPosting (January 21, 2005) by Linda O'Keefe 
f

I Entry of Appearance by People's Counsel (January 7,2005) 

/' Petitioner(s) Sign-In Sheet - One Sheet 

Protestant(s) Sign-I n Sheet 6J 

Citizen(s) Sign-In Sheet & ~1E~~~WllEJD)
.. M,.u \ 2 8 2005 

/' 	Zoning Advisory Committee Comments BALTIMORE COUNTY 
BOARD OF APPEALSPetitioners' Exhibit 


,/1. Hyundai Facility Branding Program 

(/'2. Sign Specifications 

/3. Location Requirements 

v}. Photos (a-d) 

-/5. Photos (a-d) 

V 6. Letter dated October 8, 2001 to Len Stoler 

Protestants' Exhibits - None 

Miscellaneous (Not Marked as Exhibit) 

·/1. Memo To File 

V2-. Opinion for 00-559-A 

4~ Findings of Fact & Conclusions of Law for Case 00-559-A 


V4. Opinion & Order for Case 03-C-02-5291 


~~uty Zoning Commissioner's Order (February 16, 2005) 

00tice of Appeal received on MarChi2005 from MalVin Singer for Petitioners 
·8· 
c: 	 People's Counsel of Baltimore County. MS #2010 


Zoning CommissionerlDeputy Zoning Commissioner 

Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM 

Marvin Singer 

High Falcon Realty Corp., Len Stoler 

Barry Stoler 


date sent March 24,2005, kim 	 lHIGHFALCON-REALTY CORP. 
~C/O LEN STOLER 
·P.O. BOX 21117 
OWINGS MILLS, MD 21117 

IBARRY STOLER 
: 11275 REISTERSTOWN ROAD 
'OWINGS MILLS, MD 21117 

MARVIN I. SINGER, ESQUIRE 
:10 E. BALTIMORE STREET- STE 901 

. 'BA~TJMQJ1E,MD 2J?Q2=----~ 
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Case No. 05-30S-A In the Matter of: High Falcon Realty Corp by Leonard Stoler 

11317 Reisterstown Road 

VAR - To permit erection of a double-faced illuminated freestanding 
business sign with a size of 55 sq. ft. ilo permitted 50 sq. ft. 

2116/05 -D.Z.C.'s Decision in which requested variance relief was 
DENIED. 

6/03/05 -Notice of Assignment sent to following; assigned for hearing on Tuesday, August 23,2005 at 10 a.m.: 

Marvin I. Singer, Esquire 

High Falcon Realty Corp. 


by Leonard Stoler 

13arry Stoler . 

Edwin Howe IIIIKCW Engineering Technologies, Inc .. 

Office of People's Counsel 

William J. Wiseman III /Zoning Commissioner 

Pat Keller, Planning Director 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director /PDM 


S123/05 130ard convened for hearing (Wescott, Quinn, Crizer); concluded hearing this date (no CP; record on 

tape); no briefs to be filed; public deliberation to be scheduled and notice to be sent. . 


9/30/05 - Notice of Deliberation sent to parties; deliberation assigned for Tuesday, October IS, 2005 at 9:00 a.m. 
FYI copy to 3-6-7). 

10/12/05 Notice of Reassignment - Deliberation sent to parties this date and to the panel members (3-6-7); 
deliberation postponed from 10/1S/05 date at the request of the 13oard; reassigned to Wednesday, October 
26, 2005 at 9:00 a.m. Confirmed date with panel members. 

"­
10/26/05'; 130ard convened for public deliberation (Wescott, Quinn, Crizer); unanimous decision requested 

variance relief is DENIED; written Opinion/Order to be issued; appellate period to run from ~ate of written 
9rder. (3) 



December 20, 2004 

February 15,2005 

March 8, 2005 

March 28, 2005 

Janumy 20, 2006 

High Falcon Realty COIp 05-308-A 
11317 Reisterstown Road 
4th 2mC 

Petition for Variance - request is to pennit the erection ofa double--faced, 
illtuninated, free-standing business sign with a size of55 sq. ft. per side, il0 
the 50 sq. ft. now pennitted 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner DENIED request. 


Appeal filed with PDM by MalVin I. Singer, Esq. on behalfofthe Petitioner. 


Received in BOA. 


Opinion and Order processed and mailed to pertinent parties. The Board 

DENIED the Petitioner's request for a larger/illmninated sign. 



, ....• 

Case History as of 4/1/09 

4/1/09 . Notice of Deliberation sent re: Remand from CCT 

4129/09 - Amended Notice as to Time only sent to all parties. Schedule updated. 

5/25/09 Received telephone call from Ed tbat he has been injured and unable to 
come in for Deliberation. LIM for Mr. Singer, Petitioner's Counsel. 

Mr. Singer telephoned the office at 4 PM stating that he will check with client and 
that it is possible that the sign is the req dimension. If so, he will withdrawal the Petition 

and dismiss the matter. Follow up on June 15th 

• . 


6/17/09 - Sent letter to Mr. Singer inquiring about withdrawal of petition. 


FOLLOW UP 6/30 AND SET PUBLIC DELIBERATION IF NO RESPONSE. 


712/09 No response from Mr. Singer Re-scheduled Deliberation for 7121/09 at 9. 

Notices sent. Panel notified. 

7/17/09 Telephone call from Mr. Singer, what to do to make case 'go away'. 
Received fax from Mr. Singer withdrawing the Petition. 
Notified the Board 

7120109 Prepared Order of Dismissal for signature. Notified Pc. 
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CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Suzanne Mensh 
Clerk of the Circuit Court 

County Courts Building 
401 Bosley Avenue 

P.O. Box 6754 
Towson, MD 21285-6754 

(410) 	 887-2601, TTY for Deaf: (800) -735-2258 
Maryland Toll Free Number (800) 938-5802 

01/13/09 	 Case Number:. 03-C-06-001550 AE OTH 
Date Filed: 02/13/2006 
Status: Closed/A9tive 
Judge Assigned: To Be Assigned, 
Location : 

, CTS Start 02/13/06 Target : 08/12/07 
In The Matter of: High Falcon Realty Corp 

CAS E HIS TOR Y 

OTHER REFERENCE NUMBERS 

Description 	 Numper 

< 	 Administrative Agency 05-308-A 
Case Fol(Jer lD C06001550VOI 

INVOLVED PARTIES 

Type NU!11 Name(Last,First,Mid.Title) Addr StrlEnd Pty. Oisp. 
Addr Update 

Entered 

PET 001 High Falcon Realty Corp 
Party IO: 0997530 

BT DO 10/04/06 02113106 

Mail: 
Capacity : ·Pet it i oner 

11275 Reisterstown Road 
Owings Mills,' MO 21117 

02113/06 02113/06 TRY 

Attorney: 0014781 Singer, Marvin I 
10 East Baltimore Street 
Suite 901 
Baltimore. MO 21202 
(410)685-1111 

Appear. 02/13/2006 02113/06 

ITP 001 County Board Of Appeals Of Baltimore County BT DO 10/04/06 02113106 

Party 10: 0997533 



03-C-O~-O'01550 Date: 01/13/0~ Time: 13:59 Page: 2 

Mail' 
Capacity : Agency 

Old Courthouse Room 49 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson. MD 21204 

02113/06 02113106 TRY 

CALENDAR EVENTS 

Date Time 
Result 

Fac Event Description 
ResultDt By Result Judge 

Text SA 
Rec 

Jdg Day Of Notice User ID 

09/27/06 09'30A CR13 Civil Non-Jury Trial Y 
HeldlConcluded 09/27106 E T.Bollinger. Sr. 

Stenographer(s): Court Smart 
Y 

TJB 01 101 JMO 

DISPOSITION HISTORY 

Di spDisp 
Date Code 

10/04/06 DO 

. 
Description 

Decree or Order 

Stage 
Code 

BT 

Description 

BEfORE TRIAL/HEARING 

Activity 
User Date 

DR 10/04/06 

( JUDGE HISTORY 

JUDGE ASSIGNED Type Assign Date Removal RSN 

TBA To Be Assigned. J 02/13/06 

DOCUMENT TRACKING 

Num/Seq Description 

0001000 Petition for Judicial Review 

Filed . Entered Party Jdg Ruling 

02/13/06 02/13/06 PET001 TBA 

Closed User ID 

10/04/06 TRY DR 

0002000 Notice of Service of Discovery* 

0003000 Transcript of Record from Adm Agency 

02116/06 02/27106 OOOTBA 
/ 

* 03/20/06 03/21/06 ITP001 TBA 

10/04/06 TRY DR 

10/04/06 EMH DR 

0004000 Not ice of Transcri pt of Record Sent 03/21106 03/21/06 !TP001 TBA 03/21/06 EMH 

0005000 Notice of Transcript of Record Sent 03/21/06 03/21/06 PET001 TBA 03/21106 EMH 

0006000 Motion and Order to Extend Time to file 
memorandlJTl on or before June 19. 2006 

05/02/06 05/02/06 PETOOI TJB'Granted 05/01106 DR DR 

0007000 Scheduling Order 06/13/06 06/13/06 000 TBA 06113/06 JMO 
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, 

03-C-06-001550 Date: 01/13/09 Time: 13:59 Page:• 
Num/Seq Description Filed' Entered Party Jdg Ruling C10sed User ID 

0008000 Memorandum on behalf of petitioner 
statement of the case 

06/19/06 06/21/06. PETOOl TBA 06/21106 EMH 

0009000 Open Court Proceeding 09/27/06 09/27/06 000 
September,27.2006 Hon. Thomas J. Bollinger. Sr. Hearing had in 
re: admininistrative appeal Court·s opinion to be filed. 

TJB 10/04/06 ED DR 

0010000 Memorandum Opinion and Order of the 10/04/06 10/04/06 000 
Court remanding the decision of the Board 
of Appeals for further consideration a~ to the issue of 
uniqueness and its' applicability to visual obstructions on 
abutting properties etc 

TJB Ruled 10/02/06 DR DR 

0011000 Docket entr.ies sent to Board of Appeals 
of Baltimore County 

10/06/06 10/06/06 000 TBA CVM 

T,ICKLE 

Code Tickle Name Status Expires #Days. AutoExpire GoAhead From Type Num Seq 

lYRT One Year Tickle (Jud CLOSED 02/13/07' 365 no no DAAA D 001 000 

EXPU Exhibit Pickup Notic CLOSED 12/03/06 30 no no 000 000 

SLMR Set List For Motions CANCEL 05/24/06 22 no no MEXT D 006 000 

SLTR Set List For Trial CANCEL 03/20/06 Dyes no DTRA D 003 000. 

EXHIBITS 

Line # Marked Code Description SpH Sloc NoticeDt Disp Dt Dis By 

Offered By: 
000 . 

ITP 001 County Board Of Appeals Of Ba 
B BOX 490/CBA TRANSC B 

DIFFERENTIATED CASE MANAGEMENT 

TRACKS AND MILESTONES 

Track Rl 
Assign Date:. 06113/06 
Start Date 06/13/06 

Description: 
Order Date: 
Remove Date: 

EXPEDITED APPEAL TRACK 
06113/06 

Custom: Yes 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT * 

.FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* 
PETITION OF: 
HIGH FALCON REALTY CORP * 
11275 REISTERSTOWN ROAD 
OWINGS MILLS, MD 21117 * CNILACTION 

NO.3-C-06-001550 
FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE OPINION * . 
THE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY * 
OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 
400 W ASHINGTON AVENUE * 
TOWSON, MD 21204 

* 
IN THE MATTER OF: 
HIGH FALCON REALTY CORP. * l 
FOR A VARIANCE ON THE PROPERTY 
LOCATED ON THE SEIS HIGH FALCON * 
ROAD, 8~'NE OF CIL REISTERSTOWN ROAD 
(11317 REISTERSTOWN ROAD) * 

4 TH ELECTION DISTRICT * 
2ND COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 

* 
"­

BOARD OF APPEALS CASE NO.: 05-308-A * 

* * * * *. * * * * * * 

PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSIONER 

AND THE BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 


TO THE HONORABLE, THE JUDGE OF SAID COURT: 

And now comes the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County and, in answer to the 

Petition for Judicial Review. directed against it in this case, herewith transmits the record of 

proceedings had in the above-entitled matter, consisting of the following original paper$ on file in 

the Department of Permits and Development Management and the Board of Appeals of Baltimore 
,. '~";:!t.. ,!"",:1''' I 

~.. 
County: 

06HAR20 AHII: I.t 
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HIGH FALCON REAL.ORP. 
BOARD OF APPEALS E NO.: 05-308-A 
CIRCUIT COURT CASE NO.: 3-C-06..001550 

Dec. 20, 2004 


Jan. 3, 2005 . 


Jan. 4,2005 


Jan. 4,2005 


Jan. 14,2005 


Jan. 7,2005 


Jan. 20, 2005 


Jan. 21, 2005 


Jan. 24,2005 


Feb. 2,2005 


Feb. 7,2005 

Feb. 7,2005 

Feb. 16,2005 

Mar. 7,2005 

Mar. 24, 2005 

May 10,2005 

June 3, 2005 

Aug.. 23,2005 

Petition for Variance. 

Letter from Steven D. Foster, Chief Engineering Access Permits Division 
of the State Highway Administration. 

Letter from Lieutenant Franklin J. Cook ofthe Fire Dept. to Zoning 
Review Planners. 

Notice of Zoning Hearing. 

Inter-Office Memo from Dir. of Planning to Dir. of Permits and 
Development Management. 


Entry of Appearance by People's Counsel. 


Certificate ofPublication. 


Inter-Office Memo from Robert W. Bowling, Supv., Bureau of Utilities to 

TimothyM. Kotroco, Dir. ,Permits & Dev. Mgmt. 


Certificate of Posting. . 


Letter to Marvin I. Singer, Esq. from W. Carl Richards, Jr., Supv., Zoning 

Review. 


Petitioner's Sign-In Sheet. 


Hearing before the Hearing Officer. 


Findings of Fact and Conclusion of Law by the Deputy, Zoning 

Commissioner. 


Letter from attorney, Michael I. Singer, entering an appeal. 


Letter from Timothy M. Kotroco, Dir. Permits & Dev. Mgmt. To Michael 

I. Singer, Esq. acknowledging receipt of his appeal. 


Sign posting acknowledgement. 


Notice of Assignment 


Hearing before the Board. 




3 HIGH FALCON REALTV CORP. 
BOARD OF APPEAL_BE NO.: 05-308~A 
CIRCUIT COURT CASE NO.: 3-C-06-001550 • 
Petitioner's Exhibits 

1. Dealer Safes & Service Agreement. 
2. Picture of Roy Rogers sign. 
3. Picture of Lazy Boy store. 
4. Pictures of Reisterstown Road (a - m) 
5. Pictures (a - d) 
6. . COMAR regs. 
7. CBA Case No.: 90-160-A. 
8. Circuit CourtCase No.:· 91-CV-4539. 

Sept. 30, 2005 Notice of Assignment for Public Deliberation lined through. 
Postponement 'at request of Board. Case reset to Oct. 26, 2005. 

Oct. 26, 2005 Minutes of Deliberation. 

Oct. 26, 2005 In house notes 

Jan. 20, 2006 Opinion & Order issued by the Board. 

Feb. 13,2006 Received copy of the Petition for Judicial Review filed by Marvin 1. 
Singer, Esq. filed with the Circuit Court for Baltimore County. 

Feb. 15, 2006 Copy of the Petition for Judicial Review from the Circuit Court. 

Feb. 16, 2006 Certificate of Notice filed with the Circuit Court by the Board. 

Feb. 21,2006 Letter paying $25.00 to receive a copy of the tape of the hearing from the 
Board. 

Mar. 10, 2006 Transcript received from Marvin 1. Singer, Esq. 

March 17, 2006 Letter from Marvin 1. Singer, Esq. and copy of transcription bill from 
Irwin Reporting and Video, LLC. 

Mar. 20, 2006 Record of Proceedings file in the Circuit Court for Baltimore County,· 
Maryland. 

Record of Proceedings pursuant to which said Order was entered and upon which said 



4 HIGH FALCON REAJA CORP. 
BOARD OF APPEAL.BE NO.: 05-T08-A 
CIRCUIT COURT CASE NO.: 3-C-06-001550 •
Board acted are hereby forrwarded to the Court, together with exhibits entered into evidence. 

~. JU Y..L~.6~=--
Linda B. Fliegel, Legal Secret ~ . --.........,. 
County Board of Appeals, Room 49 
Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 (410)887-3180 

Marvin I Singer, Esquire 

10 East Balti'more Street Suite 901 

Baltimore, MD 21201 

Attorney for Petitioner 


Peter Max Zimmerman, Esq. 

and Carole S. Demilio, Esq. 

Office of People's Counsel for Baltimore County, . 

Old Courthouse, Room 47 

400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 


Barry Stoler 

11275 Reisterstown Road 

()wings Mills, MD 21117 


http:APPEAL.BE
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JEFFERSON BUILDING 
SECOND PLOOR, SU1TE 203 

'105 WEST CHES.A.PEAKE 
TOWSON, MARYLAND, 21 

410:-887-3180 
FAX: 4-;0-887-3182 , 

June 17,2009 

Marvin J. Singer, Esquire 
10 E. Baltimore Street 
Suite 901 
Baltimore, MD 21202 

Re: In the Matter 0/ High Falcon Realty Corp. 
Case No. 00-559-A 

Dear Mr. Singer: 

This matter was scheduled for a Public Deliberation on Remand from the Circuit Court, on 
Thursday, May 28, 2009 and was postponed. ft is my understanding that your client may be in 
compliance and if so, the Petition would be Withdrawn. 

Please contact me upon receipt of this I~tter, or in the alternative, please file a withdrawal of 
the Petition. 

I appreciate your time and assistance in this matter. 

Very truly yours, 

~Il. 
Theresa R. Shelton 
Administrator 

c: Peter M. Zimmernlan, People's Counsel 
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PETITION OF: 

IDGH-FALCONREALTY 

CIVIL ACTION NO.: 3-C-06-001550 

MATTER OF: IDGH-FALCONREALTY 

RECENED FROM THE COUNTY BOARD OF A SlJPPLEMENTAL 

liKT~TRANSCRIPii . 
CLERK'S 0FFif:E~ . 

DATE: 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Board of Appeals of Baltimore County 


Interoffice Correspondence 

TO: LarryW. 
Ed 
Bob 

DATE: April 1, 2009 

FROM: Theresa 

RE: Remand from Circuit Court / High Falcon Realty 

This matter was remanded from the Circuit Court in October 2006 for the Board to 
re-consider the issue of uniqueness. 

John Quinn was on the original panel and Bob will be replacing him on this 
deliberation. 

Attached please find a copy of the transcript, the Board's Order and the Remand 
~~. 

The deliberation has been scheduled for May 28, 2009 at 9:00. Notices have been 
sent. 

Thank you. 

T© 

I 
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BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MINUTES OF DELIBERATION 

IN THE MATTER OF: 	 High Falcon Realty Corp. by Leonard Stoler 
Case No. 05-308-A 

DATE 	 Wednesday, October 26, 2005 

BOARD /PANEL Lawrence S. Wescott (LSW) 
Edward W. Crizer, Jr. (EWC) 
John P. Quinn (JPQ) 

RECORDED BY 	 Kathleen C Bianco / Administrator 

PURPOSE: To deliberate Case No. 05-308-A /sign variance; 55 sq. ft. in lieu of permitted 
50 sq. ft. for dealership; said relief denied by Deputy Zoning Commissioner. 

Opening comments by Mr. Wescott: 

Case was before CBA previously; no exact case, but a request for a sign variance was 

before this Board; sign was then much larger; was denied at that time and taken to the 

Circuit Court. 

Current request is 55 sq. ft. sign in lieu ofthe permitted 50 sq. ft.· 


Discussion !Deliberation: 

~ 	Regulations are clear; while 5 sq. ft. does not seem like much, the law is 50 sq. ft.; 
concerned with exceptions look at spirit and intent of the regulations; the reason for the 
regulation and why it was instituted. Whether 5 sq. ft. or 1 sq. ft. or 50 sq. ft., the same 
law applies; this does not comply with the law 

~ 	No evidence that the property is unique; discussed regulations and burden of proof for a 
vanance 

& 	 Additional discussion topography which was argued previously 
~ 	Topography has not changed since last decision where same argument was made 
& 	 As for the argument of coming over the hill and not seeing the dealership with smaller 

sign it's a Len Stoler franchise, including Lexis, Audi, Porche, etc.; not just one 
dealership . 

~ 	55' no more visible than 50' 

~ 	As to agreement Mr. Stoler has with Hyundai includes statement "subject to local 
laws"; will not lose dealership because of size of sign; also no hardship 

& 	Additional comments re operation: Runs a nice operation; no balloons, etc. But has not 
changed since the last time the variance was denied 

~ 	As to argument re other signs in violation - reason why regulation exists; those signs will 
come down eventually as part of legislation 



2 High Falcon Realty Corp. by.ier ICase No. 05-308-A !Minutes ofDelib~ 

& Mr. Wescott - Request must be denied for reasons discussed and deliberated 
t!!!'5 Mr. Crizer No exception can be made at this time; must be denied; no change; 

nothing unique and no hardship , 
& Mr. Quinn - Regulations Irequirements no met; must be denied ' 

• Final decision: 

Unanimous decision ofthe Board - variance relief as requested by Petitioner in this matter for 
a 55 sq. ft. sign in lieu of the maximum permitted 50 sq. ft. is DENIED. Does not meet 
requirements of the regulations nor the spirit and intent; fails under Cromwell v. Ward. 

Petition for Variance is DENIED; appellate period to run from date of written Order and not 
today's date. 

NOTE: These minutes, which will become part of the case file, are intended only to 
indicate for the record that a public deliberation took place this date regarding this 
zoning case. The Board's final decision and the facts and findings thereto will be set 
out in the written Opinion and Order to be issued by this Board. 

Res;.7ctfully submitted c 

'-"""':/a' (I. ~ 
Ka leen C. Bianco, Administrator 
County Board of Appeals 



• • LAW OFFICES 

MARVIN L SINGER 
. SUITE 901 

10 EAST BALTIMORE STREET FACSIMILE' 
(410) 685-1111 BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202 . (410) 685-2372 

March 7, 2005 

Timothy M. Kotroco 
Director, Dept. of Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Tow50n, Maryland 21204 

Re: Petition for Variance 
Case No. 05-308-A 
113 17 Rei sterstown Road 
High Falcon Realty Corp. 

Dear Mr. Kotroco: 

Please enter an appeal on behalf of the Petitioner in the above-entitled case from 
the Findings of Fact and Conclusions ofLaw, and Order thereon, entered by the Deputy 
Zoning Commissioner on February 15,2005. 

Enclosed is my check for the sum of $325.00 in payment of the applicable filing 
costs. 

Please have the enclosed copy of this letter dated stamped and returned to me in 
tlle enclosed self-addressed, stamped envelope. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

Yours very truly, 

Marvin I. Singer 

Copy to: Peter Max Zimmerman, Esq; 
and Carole S. Demilio, Esq' 

MIS/m 
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LAWQFFICES 

MARVIN I. SINGER 
SUITE 901 

10 EAST BALTIMORE STREET FACSIMILE 

(410) 685-1111 BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202 (410) 685-2372 

February 13,2006 

County Board of Appeals 
Old Courthouse, Room 49 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re: Petition of High Falcon Realty Corp. 
Case No. 05-308-A 

Gentlemen: 

On behalf of the Petitioner in the above-entitled case, I hereby request that the 
proceedings and testimony before the Board be transcribed, and included in the record 
forwarded to the Circuit Court. If anything further is re.quired please contact me. . 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

Yours very truly, 

Marvin I. Singer 

Copy to: Peter Max Zimmerman, Esq. and 
Carole S. Demilio, Esq. 

MIS/m 'J~!~[IID 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 

BOARD OF APPEALS 




• • LAW OFFICES 

MARVIN I. SINGER 
SUITE 901 

10 EAST BALTIMORE STREET FACSIMILE 

(410) 685-1111 BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202 (410) 685-2372 

March 10, 2006 

County Board of Appeals 
Old Courthouse, Room 49 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re: Circuit Court Civil Action No. 03-C--06-1550 
Petition for Judicial Review 
High Falcon Realty Corp. 
Board of Appeals Case No. 05-308-A 

Gentlemen. 

Enclosed for filing is the transcript of testimony before the Board, transcribed 
from the tape obtained from your office. Please advise me if anything further is needed in 
order to perfect this appeal. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

Yours very truly, 

~~c;2£~ 
Marvin I. Singer 

MIS/m 
Encl. 

MAR' 31ltl~ 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 

BOARD OF APPEALS 




LAW OFFICES 

MARVIN I. SINGER 
SUITE 901 

10 EAST BALTIMORE STREET FACSIMILE 

(410) 685-1111 BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202 (410) 685-2372 

March 16, 2006 

County Board of Appeals 
Old Courthouse, Room 49 
400 W ashi ngton Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re: Petition for Judicial Review 
Circuit Court Civil Action No. 03-C-06-1SS0 
High Falcon Realty Corp. 
Board of Appeals Case No. OS-308-A 

Gentlemen: 

I hereby certify that the enclosed copy of the bill from Irwin Reporting and Video 
in the amount of $188.40 represents the true and accurate cost of preparation of the 
transcript of testimony in the above entitled case. 

Yours very truly, 

Marvin 1. Singer. 

MIS/m 
Encl: .' 

BALTIiVi(),",:c I"';t;·_);\lf'f 


BOARD or· ~::"P~i(:?\LS 
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IRWIN REPORTING & VIDEO LLC 
301 W. Pennsylvania Avenue We've movedTowson, MD 21204 

Please note new address(410) 494-1880 

Marvin I. Singer, Esquire 
10 East Baltimore Street 
Suite 901 
Baltimore, MD 21202 

DATE 
INVOICE 
Client 
Job 

03/08/2006 
2006162 

516 
2190 

Re: High con Realty Corporation Case No. '05-308 A 
Assignment Date: February 22, 2006 

Transcribing: Board of Appeals, August 23, 2005 

Original 48.0 Pages @ 3.30 158.40 
Transcription - tape 1.0 Hour @ 25.00 25.00 
Delivery 5.00 

======= 
Total Amount $ 188.40 

THANK YOU. 

PLEASE RETURN COPY WITH PAYMENT. 

Payment due upon receipt. Monthly Finance Charge: 1.5% 


.~lE(cIEHWllEllJJ 
MAR,~ 72006 

BALTIMORE COUi\JTY 
BOARD OF APPEALS 

Please Make Checks Payable To: 

IRWIN REPORTING & VIDEO LLC 

Federal T~x Id#: 52 1859591 


ORIGINAL 




LAWOFflCES 
MARVIN I. SINGER 

(410) 68S~1111 

SUITE 901 
10 aAST BALTIMORE STIUWT 

BALTIMORE. MARYLA..."ID 21202 
FACSIM:n..£ 

(410) 685-2372 

. July 17,2009 

Theresa R. Shelton 
Administrator 
County Bmmi of Appeals 
jefferson Building, Suite 203 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re: In the Matter of High Falcon Realty Corp. 
Case No. 'tTo-j5~ 

05 .. JoS .. fl('fJ.A
Dear Ms. Shelton: 

In accordance with our telephone conversation, please withdraw the petition in'the abov~ 
entitled case. Thank you. 

Yours very truly. 

¥aMn 1. Singer 

VIA FAX ONLY - (410) 887-3182 

MlS/m 

Z;0 3S1\;1d tl3S1NIS NI/\CI\;IW U£Z;9890tt> 
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PLEASE PRINT CLEARL Y 
CASE NAME JII£./I ~lc.v /l~L.lY (".../II; 
CASE NUMBER _____ 
DATE ,2 -7-4 f: 

PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET 

NAME ADDRESS CITY, STA TE, ZIP E- MAIL 
--------------­

,41,A/iVL4/ 'SfA/aJ!h /0 .p. M'- rl"1IJJ(~ yj; ­ 5'rJ1'fF9bt ~t.70- ,..."f)­ ~ 12a-1.. 
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" 

-

- 1 
-

-------~-.-.-..----.~--
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HIGN FALCON REALTY CORP. 
BOARD OF APPEALS CASE NO.: OS-308-A 
CIRCUIT COURT CASE NO.: 3-C-06-001SS0 

MISCELLANEOUS (NOT MARKED AS EXHIBIT) 

1. 	 Memo to File - Dated Dec. 20, 2004 
2. 	 Copy of Opinion & Order, case no. 03-C-02-5291, signed by The Honorable J. 

Norris Byrnes, dated March 28th
, 2003. (Filed Apr. 1,2003) 

3. 	 Copy of Opinion & Order issued by the Board on April 18th
, 2002 in case no. 00­

559-A. 
4. 	 Findings of Fact and Conclusion of Law issued by the Board on Sept. 8,2000 . 
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DECEMBER 20, 2004 

MEMO TO FILE 

TO: ZONING COMMISSIONERIDEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
, FROM: JOHN SULLIVAN, ZONING REVIEW 
, SUBJECT: ZONING V ARlANCE CASE NO: 05-308-A 

! AT THIS AFTERNOON'S PETITION FILING APPOINTMENT, I INFORMED MR. 
, MARVIN SINGER, ATTORNEY FOR THE PETITIONER, THAT THE PROPOSED 
!SIGN AS SHOWN ON THE SITE PLAN APPEARS TO PROJECT INTO THE (80FT.) 
: ULTIMATE RIGHT-OF-WAY OF REISTERSTOWN ROAD. AS SUCH, IF AND 
: WHEN THE STATE WIDENS THE ROAD, THE SIGN WOULD HAVE TO BE 
MOVED. MR. SINGER STATED THAT HE WISHED TO PROCEED WITH THIS 

PETITION WITH THE SIGN LOCATION AS SHOWN. 


( 

~~. 
PLANNER II 

ZONING REVIEW 





















IN THE MATIER OF * BEFORETHE 

THE APPLICATION OF 

mGH FALCON REALTY CORP. * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 


FOR A VARlANCE ON PROPERTY 
LOCATED ON THE SOUTHEAST COR * OF 
REISTERSTOWN AND mGH FALCON 
ROADS (11317 REISTERSTOWN ROAD) * BALTIMORE COUNTY 

4TH ELECTION DISTRICT • CASE NO. oo·v 
3RD C01J]'l"CILMANIC DISTRICT 

* * * .* >1<-*-*-*-* 

OPINION 


Background 


This is an appeal by the Office ofPeople's Counsel from a decision of the Deputy Zoning 

Commissioner granting a variance to High Falcon Realty Corporation for property located at 11317 

. Reisterstown Road in the Fourth Election District of Baltimore County. The property is zoned BR. The 

variance granted was from § 450.4.5(g) of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) to permit a 

double-faced illuminated free standing_sign }Vith an area of96.85 sq. ft. per side in lieu of the permitted 50 

sq. ft. per side. A hearing was held in this matter on October 10, 2001. The Petitioners were represented by 

Marvin I. Singer, Esquire. The Office of People's Counsel was represented by Deputy People's Counsel 
. .' 
Carole S. Demilio. A public deliberation was held on November 16,2001. 

The variance request is to permit a double-f;we"d illuminated freestanding sign for the Hyundai 

dealership operated by Mr. Leonard Stoler. The property which is the subject oftlle variance request 

consists ofapproximately 1.051 acres and is located on the southeast corner of the intersection ofHigh 

Falcon Road and Reisterstown Road in the Reisterstown area ofBaltimore County. The property was 

formerly the site ofan abandoned Hardee's /Roy Rogers' fast-food restaurant. Mr. Stoler is in the business 

of selling automobiles in this area of Baltimore County and has other dealerships adjacent to the property in 

question, where he sells Lexus, Mitsubishi, and Ford automobiles. 

The Petitioners presented Edmund S. Howe, a registered professional engineer, who testified with 

respect to the high concentration ofbusiness in the area. Mr. Howe testified that the requested sign is 96.9 



* * * * * * *-* * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Variance 

filed by the legal owner of the ,subject property, High Falcon Re~lty Corporation, by and through 
k' 

Barry Stoler, its Vice-President. The variance request, is for property located at 11317 

\0: Reisterstown Road. The property is zoned BR. The variancerequest is from Section 450A.5.(g) 

of the Baltimore County Zoning RegUlations (B.C.Z.R), to permit a double-faced illuminated 

free standing sign with an area of96.85 sq~ft. per side in lieu of the permitted 50 sq. ft. per side. 

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance reqJ.est were Len Stoler, on behalf of 

High Falcon Realty Corporation, Edwin Howe, professional 'engineer who prepared the site plan 

of the property, 'Don Burley, representing Hyundai and ~arvin Singer" attorney representing the 

Petitioner. There were no protestants in attendance. 

Testimony revealed that the property,. which is the subject of this variance request, consists 

of 1.051 acres, more or less. The subject property is 10,cated 'on the southeast comer ofthe 

intersection of High Falcon Road and Reisterstown Road in the Reisterstown area of Baltimore 
~ , 

County. The property was formerly the site of an old abandoned Hardee'slRoy Rogers fast food 

restaurant. Mr., Stoler, who is in theJmsiness of selling automobiles, particularly in this area of 

Baltimore County, purchased the subject property approximately 2 years' ago. He has made 

xtensive renovations to the site and has converted the old fast food restaurant building into a 

.,', 

, IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE 
SEC Reisterstown Road 
and High Falcon Road 
4th Election District 
3rd Councilmanic District 
(11317 Reisterstown Road) 

HighFalcon Realty Corporation 
Petitioner 

BEFORE THE * 

DEPUTY ZONINGCOMMISSIONER * 

OFBALTndORECOUNTY* 
~'~~~~~;~~-A-'* 

* 
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~2/03/200516~18 LAUREL HYUNDAI _ 	 PAGE 03 

I'Cl'f) HY-U·n[],r:l1 
" .'; , 

FAC.ILITYi·BRA~DI·N~G "PROGRAM' 
: ! ' . 
 ; . ~ ! . ! ,. 

I----A ! 

~ 

>r, (8) HYUnCRI 

Oe;lll'r'~ N,:vne 

HP50 
Dealer Pylon 

(/3JHYUnCRr 

~t?!'·(lw"ect Vt'hlClc!:< 

POV50 
Pre-Owned Vehicles Pvlon 

Dealer Pylon Dimensi(l,ns 

HP50 11 '-5" 
HP70 , 3'-0' 

HP100 15'-0' 

HP150 , 8'-0' 

HP200 19'-0' 

4'-10' , 8'-6' 

5'-8' 22'·6' 
6'·S' 25'-0' 

8'-0' 30'-0' 

10'·6' 60'-0" 

Dealer's Name Panels (only Q~ If dtJ;tle....hip nnm~ hilS chnngedl 

DNP50 Dealer Name Ranels for HP50 

DNP70 Dealer Name panels· for HP70 
DNP100 Dealer Name panels for HP100 

DNP'f50 Dealer Name panels for HP150 

DNP200 Dealer Name panels for HP200 
~-..--~--: 
All p~nGI Mts ineI"de rout\!d p ....... inum PCi.,.'" !'nd wl'tite bRdI·"P P"""'S' 


Pre-Owned Vehicles P'flon Dimensions 

POV50 11'-6" 4'·10' 18'-6' 

POV70 13'-0' 5'·S' 22'-6' 
POV100 15'-0' 6'-5' 25'·0· 
POV150 18'·0' 8'-0' 30'-0' 

'" .--:---":"~--------~~----.,--------l 
Dealer Monument Dimensions 

HM30 8'-0" 3'-4' 7'-0' 
HM40 10'·0' 4'-4' 1'-0' 

Dealer's Name Panels Il)nly order If dealership namA I1I1S chanDedl 

DNP30 Dealer Name panels for HM30 

HM30 DNP40 Dealer Name panels for HM40 
Dealer Monument All panel SM$ im:lvd\! I'OIIted !llJrninum Pl'neis end whitR baek-up paMls. 

_I_A ___ . 

I ®HYUnORI 
B 

L Dealer's Name 

c 

HP200 
Dalliler Pylon 

Refurbishment 

Refurbisnmat'lt appH~ to el<lsting . 

main brand signs that have not been . 


.. updated to the new Im;tge under . 
the Hyvnd!iji Reimage Program. 
• RePainting the exterior of the 


sign cabinet and cladding {pole) 

• 	Repl8cement of all lamps 


and ballasts 

• Two logo face lT1I.iIin brand panels 
• Two ~Dealer's Name" panels 
• Removal l'Ir'ld disposal of all 
, replaced lamps, ballasts ..no 


face panels, 


The HP200 sign refurbishment 
Includes two vinyl flex faces instead 
of two main brand panels ano 
"Dealer's Name" panels due to \ 

~"'".""" ;, '" ,,,,,,,,.-.,,~-}..;~ 
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Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner 

• 
Office of Planning 

Suite 405, County Courts Eldg. 

401 Bosley Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 
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1l.12.01.02 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

.02 Location Requirements. 

A. Each location shall be subject to inspection by an authorized rep­
resentative of the Administration before approval of application for 
dealer registration. 

B. Following approval of the application, the location shall be main­
tained in accordance with the applicable provisions of Transportation 
Article, Annotated Code of Maryland, and the regulations promul­
gated by the Administration. Licensees are subject to reinvestigation 
by authorized representatives ofthe Administration. 

C. Only one license for the type of vehicle being offered for sale will 
be permitted at anyone location, and once the location has been 
licensed, it may not be subdivided for the purpose of establishing 
other businesses, under separate licenses for the same type of vehicle 
being offered for sale, without the prior approval of the Administra­
tion. This prohibition also applies to a licensee doing business under 

. more than one corporate structure. 

D. A dealer may do business in a name or under any title or desig­
nation other than the corporation name, provided that the title or des­
ignation is not misleading. A trade or corporate name that falsely 
states or implies that a dealer has a special relationship or connection 
with a manufacturer that other dealers do not have is misleading, and 
an example of a title or designation that may not be adopted by a 
dealer. The dealer's application for license shall state the full corpo­
rate name and all "trading as" or "doing business as" names. Exam­
ple: ABC Pontiac-GMC-Nissan-Volvo, Inc.; T/A ABC Volvo, T/A 
ABC Nissan, T/A ABC Pontiac-GMC.· 

E. A dealer may hold multiple licenses, for example, new or used 
vehicle, motorcycle, and trailer dealers' licenses, provided that all 
licenses are issued in the same dealership name. 

F. The dealership shall face, adjoin, and be fully visible from an 
improved street or highway that is accessible to the public and that is 
identifiable by ~me or postal number. The street or highway shall be 
used by the public for vehicular travel. 

G. The location shall be of a size to adequately and safely permit 
.the display of a minimum of ten vehicles and space for customer park· 
ing. 

H. The location shall meet all local zoning regulations. 

1. The location shall be fully lighted. 

6 
Supp.18 
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IN THE MATTER ,OF THE BEFORE THE* 
APPLICATION OF LEONARD, 

STOLER, FOR A ZONING * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 

VARIANCE ON PROPERTY LOCATED 

ON THE NORTHEAST SIDE OF OF
* 
REISTERSTOWN ROAD, 270' + 

SOUTHEAST OF HIGH FALCON-ROAD * BALTIMORE COUNTY 

(11309-11311 REISTERSTOWN 

ROAD) * 

4TH ELECTION DISTRICT 

3RD COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT CASE NO. 90-160-A
* 


* * * * * * * * * 


OPINION 


This matter comes before the Board on 9.n appeal from the 

decision of the Zoning Commissioner·, of Baltimore County dated 

December 15, 1989, granting the property owne.r's Petition for 

'zoning variances in setbacks, signs and display parking, with 

restrictions. 

Protestants in this matter were the Reisterstown-Owings Mills­

Glyndon Coordinating Council, represented by Counsel, who are 

satisfied with the granted variance setbacks, but opposed to the 

variances requested for the size of the sign locating the property 

and for a parking area to display new cars. The appeal to the 

Board was heard in its entirety on this day_ 

By way of perspective ,to this case, the Petitioner/Property 

Owner, Leonard Stoler, owns a number of automobile dealerships 

extending along the northeast side of Reisterstown Road in the 

Third Councilmanic District. Sin~e 1968, the area has bE;!come the 

location of several competing dealerships existing on both sides of 

the road, all identified by a sign or group of signs. The 

Appellants in this matter commend Mr. Stoler for the improvements 

he has brought to a formerly unattractive commercial zone, yet are 



THIRD JUDICIAL.CIRCUIT OF MARYLAND 

CHAMBERS OF 
COUNTY COURTS BUILDING 

JOHN GRASON TURNBULL. n 
.TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204 

JUDGE 
(301) 007-2647 

IN THE MATTER OF * IN THE 
, .... ­

'l'HE APPLICATION OF CIRCUIT COURT* 
LEONARD STOLER, et al FOR* 

* B.ALTIMORE COUNTY 

* CASE NO.91 CV 4539 
I 

* * ,Ie' * * * * * * * * * 
OPINION AND ORDER 

This is an appeal from the Baltimore County Board of 

Appeals. The Board heard the matter or appeal from a decision 
./\ 

of the Zoning Commissioner. The Appellants, herein, are the 

Reisterstown-OWings Mills-Glyndon Coordinating Council (ROG) and 

Reverend Frederick Hannah (Hannah). The Appellee, herein, is 

Leonard Stoler. 

This case was set for a hearing before this Court on 

April 7, 1992. Before proceeding to the merits of the appeal, 

this Court must first rule on Appellee's Motion to Dismiss the 

appeal. As grounds for which, Appellee presents two points. 

First, Appellee argues that Appellants' failure to file a 

memorandwu in support of their appeal within thirty days after 

being notified by the Clerk of the filing of the record, 
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